




開催日	 2017 年 11 月 26 日（日）

時　間	 11：00 〜15：00（予定）

場　所	 ロイヤルパークホテル２階（東雲）
Sunday,	November	26th,	2017
from	11：00	to	15：00
2nd	floor	"SHINONOME"	room	of
Royal	Park	Hotel

○	東京駅より2 km（車で10分）
○	東京メトロ半蔵門線、東武伊勢崎線「水天宮前駅」に直結
○	東京メトロ日比谷線、都営浅草線「人形町駅」より徒歩5分
○	東京シティー・エアターミナルに隣接
○	車で成田空港へ60分、羽田空港へ 30分

 ロイヤルパークホテル
ROYAL PARK HOTEL
〒103-8520
東京都中央区日本橋蠣殼町 2−1−1
TEL	03−3667−1111

〒170-0013
東京都豊島区東池袋2-23-2 UBG東池袋ビル1階
TEL 03-3590-8233　FAX 03-3590-7088
contact@taiseicoins.com
http://www.taiseicoins.co.jp

泰星コイン株式会社

Tokyo International
Numismatics Auction
東京国際
ヌミスマティクス・オークション
2017.11. 26

http://www.taiseicoins.com/target="_blank"


For Preview of Items
Friday, November 10th

– Saturday, November 25th
9：00	to	17：00	at	Taisei	Coins	Corporation
　　　　　　　　　（Higashi	Ikebukuro）
※ For Saturday, November 18th only
　		10：00	to	17：00（Appointment ／10：00	to	16：00）
※ For Saturday, November 25th only
　		10：00	to	15：00（Appointment	／10：00	to	14：00）
＊Please	make	an	appointment	for	preview	before	visiting	
our	store.

＊Note：	Taisei	Coins	Corporation	is	closed	on	Saturday,	
Sunday	and	Holiday	except	when	noted.

Saturday, November 26th		９：00	to	12：00
at	Royal	Park	Hotel	4F	Room	“UTAGE”

下見のご案内

11月10 日（金）〜11月 25 日（土）
 9：00 〜17：00　泰星コイン本社（東池袋）
※11月18 日（土）のみ　10：00 〜17：00（受付は 16：00 まで）
※11月25日（土）のみ　10：00 〜15：00（受付は 14：00 まで）
 ＊下見をご希望の方は、あらかじめご連絡の上、ご来店ください。
 ＊泰星コイン本社は土・日・祝日休業です。

11月26 日（日）　 ９：00 〜12：00
ロイヤルパークホテル４階（宴）

For Collection of
Successfully Bid Items

NOTE：	Please	understand	 that items cannot be 
collected on the day of the Auction （November 
26th, 2017）.	Successfully	Bid	 items	can	only	be	
collected	starting	 from	the	day	after	 the	Auction.	
If	 you	would	 like	 to	pick-up	 the	 successful	 items	
directly	,	please	refer	to	the	below	time	and	place.

After November 27th
Weekdays	10：00	to	17：00	at

Taisei	Coins	Corporation	（Higashi	Ikebukuro）

	＊For	Monday,	November
27th	only	−	12：00	to	17：00.

	＊Please	make	an	appointment	before	visiting	our	store.

All Mail Bids
( including fax and e-mail )

must be received
By Tuesday, November 21st, 2017

落札品受渡のご案内
◇ ご注意 ◇

誠に勝手ながら、公開オークション当日（11 月 26 日）は落札
品受渡を行いません。直接引渡をご希望の方は、下記日程・場
所をご参照の上でお越しいただけますよう、お願い申し上げます。

11月 27 日（月）以降
平日10：00 〜17：00　泰星コイン本社（東池袋）

	＊11月27日（月）のみ、受渡は12：00 からとなります。
	＊受渡の際は、あらかじめご連絡の上ご来店ください。

郵便入札（含むファックス及びメール）
締切日　2017 年 11月 21日（火）必着

0120-94-8650オークション専用フリーコール
平日 9：00 〜 17：30

Free Call Number
Weekdays 9：00 〜17：30

泰星コイン本社
最寄駅
○	東京メトロ有楽町線「東池袋駅」
○	JR山手線「大塚駅」
○	都電荒川線「向原駅」

Taisei	Coins	Corporation
Closest	train	station

○	Tokyo	Metro	Yurakucho-line	:	
“Higashi	Ikebukuro”	station

○	JR	Yamanote-line	:	“Otsuka”	station
○	Toden	Arakawa-line	:	“Mukohara”	station
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競 売に関する規程ならびに条件

１.	 泰星コイン株式会社（以下「当社」という）のオークションカタログに記載された競売
品は、特に記述された品を除き、すべて真正品であることを保証します。

　・第三者の評価会社（PCGS、NGC、ANACS、ICG、PMG、WBGを含みますがこれらに
限定しません）の評価に関して当社は責任を負いません。

　・口頭または書面を問わず、カタログおよび状態報告書等にて、当社が解説するロットの
詳細（作者名、制作地、制作日、年数、寸法、素材、帰属、真性、来歴、状態または推
定落札価格等）は、あくまでも当社の意見を示したものであり、決定的な事実の陳述と
して依拠できる情報ではありません。カタログおよびウェブサイトに掲載される図版は
あくまで参考資料としてご利用いただくことを目的とするものであり、出品商品の色彩・
色調を正確に表すものではありません。その描写が実物と異なることを理由に、または、
カタログおよびウェブサイトの図版で明らかに認識できる消印、中心線、余白、目打ち
線、その他の特質を理由に、これらロットを拒否することはできません。推定落札価格は、
ロットの実際の落札額またはその他の目的におけるロットの価値を正確に表した情報と
して依拠できるものではありません。

　・その年数または性質を理由に完璧な状態と特定できない出品商品も数多くあり、カタロ
グまたは状態報告書の解説・説明に損傷および／または複製に関する参照事項が記載さ
れる場合があります。こうした情報は当社が参照情報として提供するものであり、当該
記載がない場合に出品商品に欠陥または修復がないこと、または特定の欠陥に関する記
載がある場合に出品商品にその他の欠陥がないことを暗示するものではありません。

　・同条項に定める事項を除き、詐欺行為がない場合に限り、出品者または当社、それぞれ
の社員または代理人は、ロットの作者名、制作地、制作日、年数、帰属、真性または来
歴に関する記述の正確性、その他記載事項の誤り、またはロットの欠陥または瑕疵に対
する一切の責任を負わないものとします。すべての利害関係者が当該事項に対して独自
の判断を行使し、これに依拠するものとします。

２.	 それぞれの競売品に記載されている価格は、競売に応じ得る最低価格です。すでに郵便
入札が入っている場合は、その最高額に対して 2番札を基準とし、競売人の裁量によっ
て開始価格や競り上げる値幅が決定されます。

３.	 当社では、事前入札と会場入札が同額であった場合は、事前入札を優先致します。
　　当社のカタログまたはウェブサイトで入手可能なフォームを提出して、お客様が当社に
事前入札を依頼された場合、当社は合理的な努力を尽くして当該入札を実施するものと
します。ただし、オークション毎に定められた時間前までに当社が当該依頼を受領する
ことを条件とします。委託入札は、売却時のその他の業務との兼ね合いで実施されるも
のであり、オークションの状況によってはお客様の希望通りに入札を履行できない恐れ
もあります。事前入札は、所定の条件で買受希望者に提供される無償サービスです。事
前入札を履行できなかった場合における責任について当社は一切負うことはできませ
ん。従いまして、確実な入札を希望される場合は、実際にオークションに出席されるこ
とを推奨いたします。

４.	 それぞれの競売品において最高入札者を落札者とします。尚、競売中入札者間に争いが
生じた場合、その対処は競売人がその裁量により解決するものとし、競売に参加してい
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る全ての関係者は競売人の裁定に従わなければなりません。
５.	 当社は、お客様の便宜を考慮して「The	Auction	Technology	Group	Ltd.」が運営する
オンライン・サービス ｢the	saleroom｣ を導入し、リアルタイムで入札状況を確認し、
入札することが出来るインターネット入札サービスを提供させていただきます。オン
ライン入札は http://www.taiseicoins.com/ にてマイページ登録の上 “泰星オークショ
ン ”へアクセスし、オークション参加用パスワードを設定することにより参加できま
す。画面は刷新されますがログイン方法はこれまでと変わりございません。オンライン
入札をご希望の場合は入札のためのログイン情報としてお客様の ｢氏名｣ ｢住所｣ ｢電話
番号｣ ｢メールアドレス｣ ｢パスワード｣ を「The	Auction	Technology	Group	Ltd.」へ
提供し登録させていただきます。（閲覧のみの場合は情報の提供および登録は必要あり
ません。）「The	Auction	Technology	Group	Ltd.」へ提供した個人情報はお客様が ｢the	
saleroom｣ のシステムにログインするためのみに利用します。この情報はイギリスの
DPA（Data	Protection	act	1998	/	1998	データ保護法）に則り適切に管理されます。

　　次の各号に起因する障害または不履行を含む（これらに限定されません）、オンライン
入札の障害または不履行について当社は一切の責任を負いません。	（1）	何らかの理由に
よる一方当事者のインターネット接続の切断、（2）	オンライン入札ソフトウェアの故障
または不具合および／または、（3）お客様のインターネット接続、コンピュータまたは
システムの故障または不具合。

　　当オンライン ･サービスは、オークション実施時におけるその他の業務との兼ね合いで
実施される無料サービスであるため、オンライン入札の不履行または当該活動に関連す
る障害または不作為について、当社は一切の責任を負いません。

６.	 落札者は、落札価格に対して 20％の手数料と手数料にかかる消費税を加算の上、当社に
お支払下さい。落札品に対するお支払いは、日本通貨を持って行うものとし、競売日か
ら 7日以内に当社に支払うものと致します。

　　当社は全てのロットに例外なく、落札者が全額決済されるまでは商品の引き渡しはしな
いものと致します。

　　いずれかのロットにつき、お客様がオークション実施後の 60 日以内に出品者と個別の
売買契約を締結した場合、当社は、出品者の排他的な代理人として、本規約に基づき適
用される入札者手数料をお客様に請求し、出品者との契約条件に基づく手数料を出品者
に請求する権利を有するものとします。

７.	 落札者が支払い期間内に全額決済されない時は、現行金利を上乗せして再度ご請求致し
ます。再請求後もお支払が無い場合は、売買契約を解除し、今後当該落札者に対して一
切のお取引に応じないものと致します。尚、お客様都合でのやむを得ぬキャンセルにつ
きましては売買契約キャンセル料として合理的な費用（落札決定額の 10%、経費、損害
賠償金、弁護士費用、売却等に関連するあらゆる種類の費用および手数料を含みます）
を申し受けます。

	 また、その他当社が適切とみなす措置を講じます。
８.	 会場における落札決定により出品者と落札者の間で売買契約が成立致します。従って下
見の有無にかかわらず返品は認められません。これは事前入札による落札者も同様とな
ります。

　　但し、1の条項における真贋の鑑定に不測の理由が生じた時は、落札者本人に限り例外
が認められます。その場合、落札商品受領後 1週間以内に、納品時と完全に同じ状態で
ある事を条件に、当社へご返送ください。商品確認後、受領済みの売買代金、手数料を

4

http://www.taiseicoins.com/target="_blank"


落札者に返還致します。但し、当社はそれ以外に一切の義務は生じないものとし、利息、
損害賠償金の支払いは致しません。尚、返品にかかわる送料等の経費は落札者の負担と
します。

　　下記の事項を理由とした返品には応じられません
　・PCGS 社／NGC社などの他社による樹脂ケース入りコイン全般の評価結果
　・「返品不可」などの特記事項のある品物
　・規定期限を経過したのちに支払いのあった場合
　・出品者への清算が完了した後
　・当社が同意しかねるほど、返品理由に正当性を欠く場合
９.	 本競売に参加する方は、この競売に関する規程ならびに条件を全てご了承されましてか
ら競売開始前に、予め登録を行ってください。過去に当社とのお取引がない方、面識の
ない方、その他競売人が必要と認めた場合、競売以前にご本人確認のため身分証明書、
資産証明書の提示、または50万円を上限とする入札保証金を要求する場合がございます。
落札されなかった場合、保証金は全て当日ご返却致します。

　　当社が取得させて頂きます個人情報は、当社の「個人情報保護規程」に基づき適切に管
理させて頂きます。また、当社の判断により、理由を述べることなく、登録希望者の登
録や競売会場への入場を拒否する場合がございます。

10.	引渡し前の落札品は当社の運送保険を付保するものとします。尚、保管中に自然災害ま
たはお客様のご登録された情報の瑕疵に由来する事由による紛失・破損・滅失等の場合
は免責とし、当社は一切の責任を負わないものとします。

11.	落札品の引渡しにおいて、お客様ご指定の住所へ郵送をご希望される場合、送料を別途
ご請求致します。当社より落札者へ落札品を郵送する際は当社の運送保険を付保するも
のとしますが自然災害の事由による紛失・破損・滅失等の場合は免責とし、当社は一切
の責任を負わないものとします。

12.	海外からの送金、支払いの場合は関税、直接税、銀行への振込手数料は落札者が負担す
るものとします。発送先の国情勢などによっては発送をお断りさせていただくことがご
ざいます。

　　入札者は、自らの責任で、最終納品先に落札品を輸入する際の輸入関税を確認するもの
とします。当社は、当該租税を回避することを目的とした梱包品の返却を一切受け付け
ません。特定の収集品の輸入を禁止する税関の輸入規制を確認することも入札者の責任
となります。当社は、こうした状況下における落札品の返却を一切受諾いたしません。
当社は、税関にて落札品が押収または破棄された場合の責任を負いません。	

　　入札者が請求書に記載される住所以外への落札品の配送を希望する場合、これは当社の
裁量に基づいて実行されるものとします。

13.	競売に関する規程ならびに条件に関する事項は、すべて日本国法を適用するものとし、
本規約に定めのない事項についても日本国法を適用するものと致します。

泰星コイン株式会社
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Regulations Related to Auctions, and Conditions
１.	Except	for	items	that	have	been	particularly	stated,	the	
auction	items	stated	in	the	auction	catalog	of	Taisei	
Coins	Corporation	 (hereinafter	 referred	 to	as	 the	
“Company”)	are	all	guaranteed	as	genuine	items.

　	・The	Company	will	not	bear	 liability	based	on	the	
condition	of	items	for	which	successful	bids	were	made	
that	were	appraised	by	a	third-party	appraisal	company	
(including	but	not	limited	to	PCGS,	NGC,	ANACS,	ICG,	
PMG,	and	WBG).	The	details	(name	of	creator,	place	
of	production,	date	of	production,	number	of	years,	
measurements,	raw	materials,	attribution,	authenticity,	
history,	condition,	or	estimated	successful	bid	price,	
etc.)	 of	 lots	 that	 are	described	by	 the	Company,	
irrespective	of	whether	 the	description	 is	oral	or	
written,	merely	indicate	the	Company’s	opinions,	and	
they	are	not	 information	that	can	be	relied	upon	as	
definitive	statements	of	 facts.	 Illustrations	 that	are	
posted	in	the	catalog	or	on	the	website	are	merely	for	
the	purpose	of	having	people	use	them	as	reference	
materials,	and	they	do	not	accurately	represent	 the	
colors	or	 tones	of	products	put	up	for	auction.	 It	 is	
not	possible	 to	 refuse	a	 respective	 lot	because	 its	
depiction	differs	 from	the	actual	 item	or	because	of	
a	postmark,	centerline,	margin,	perforation	 line,	or	
other	characteristic	 that	can	be	clearly	 recognized	
in	an	 illustration	 in	 the	catalog	or	on	 the	website.	
An	estimated	successful	bid	price	 is	not	something	
that	can	be	relied	on	as	 information	that	accurately	
represents	the	actual	successful	bid	amount	for	a	lot	or	
the	value	of	a	lot	for	another	purpose.
　	There	are	many	products	put	up	for	auction	for	which	
it	 is	not	possible	to	perfectly	stipulate	the	condition	
because	of	the	number	of	years	or	characteristics,	and	
in	some	cases,	the	description	or	explanation	in	the	
catalog	or	written	report	of	condition	states	reference	
matters	 related	 to	damage	and/or	 replication.	The	
Company	provides	 such	 information	as	 reference	
information,	and	it	does	not	 imply	that	there	are	no	
defects	or	restoration	in	a	product	put	up	for	auction	
if	there	are	no	such	statements,	or	that	there	are	no	
other	defects	in	a	product	put	up	for	auction	if	there	is	
a	statement	related	to	a	specific	defect.
　	Excluding	matters	stipulated	in	the	same	clause,	unless	
there	has	been	a	fraudulent	action,	neither	the	seller	
nor	 the	Company	or	 their	 respective	employees	or	
representatives	will	bear	any	liability	whatsoever	for	
the	accuracy	of	 statements	 related	 to	a	 lot’s	name	
of	creator,	place	of	production,	date	of	production,	
number	of	years,	attribution,	authenticity,	or	history,	
errors	in	other	stated	matters,	or	defects	or	flaws	in	a	
lot.	All	of	the	interested	parties	are	to	independently	
exercise	judgment	for	the	relevant	matters	and	rely	on	
that.

２.	The	prices	 stated	 for	 each	 auction	 item	are	 the	
minimum	prices	for	responding	to	the	auction.	In	the	
event	that	a	bid	by	mail	has	already	been	made,	the	
second	bid	will	be	the	criteria	for	that	highest	amount,	
and	the	starting	price	and	the	price	range	for	bidding	
up	will	be	decided	upon	according	to	the	auctioneer’s	
discretion.

３.	In	the	event	that	advance	bidding	and	on-site	bidding	
are	the	same	amount,	the	Company	will	give	priority	

to	advance	bidding.	 In	 the	event	 that	a	customer	
submitted	a	 form	 that	 can	be	obtained	 from	 the	
Company’s	catalog	or	website	and	made	a	request	
to	the	Company	for	advance	bidding,	the	Company	
will	make	rational	efforts	 to	conduct	 that	bidding.	
Provided,	however,	 that	 the	condition	 is	 that	 the	
Company	receives	the	relevant	request	before	the	time	
stipulated	for	each	auction.	Delegated	bidding	will	be	
conducted	with	a	balance	with	other	work	at	the	time	
of	the	sale,	and	depending	on	the	auction	situation,	
there	 is	a	chance	 that	a	bid	cannot	be	performed	
according	to	the	customer’s	wishes.	Advance	bidding	
is	a	free	service	that	is	provided	people	who	want	to	
make	a	purchase	under	the	prescribed	conditions.	The	
Company	will	not	bear	any	liability	whatsoever	in	the	
event	that	advance	bidding	could	not	be	performed.	
Accordingly,	 if	you	want	to	make	a	reliable	bid,	we	
recommend	that	you	actually	attend	the	auction.

４.	For	each	auction	item,	the	highest	bidder	will	be	the	
successful	bidder.	In	the	event	that	a	dispute	has	arisen	
between	bidders	during	an	auction,	the	auctioneer	will	
handle	and	resolve	it	based	on	his	or	her	discretion,	
and	all	of	 the	 related	parties	participating	 in	 the	
auction	must	follow	the	decisions	of	the	auctioneer.

５.	In	 consideration	of	 customers’	 convenience,	 the	
Company	has	introduced	an	online	service	called	the	
“saleroom”	that	is	operated	by	the	Auction	Technology	
Group	Ltd.,	and	it	confirms	the	bidding	situation	in	
real	 time	and	provides	 Internet	bidding	service	by	
which	 it	 is	possible	 to	make	bids.	For	online	bids,	
it	 is	possible	 to	participate	by	conducting	My	Page	
registration	at	http://www.taiseicoins.com/,	and	then	
accessing	“Taisei	auction”	and	setting	a	password	for	
participating	in	an	auction.	Although	the	screen	will	
be	renewed,	the	login	method	will	remain	the	same	
as	before.	If	you	want	to	participate	in	online	bidding,	
please	register	with	 the	Auction	Technology	Group	
Ltd.”	and	provide	your	name,	address,	 telephone	
number,	 e-mail	 address,	 and	password	 as	 login	
information	for	making	bids.	 (Information	provision	
and	registration	are	not	necessary	if	the	page	will	only	
be	viewed.)	Personal	information	that	was	provided	to	
Auction	Technology	Group	Ltd.	will	only	be	used	for	
the	customer	to	log	in	to	the	system	of	the	saleroom.	
This	 information	will	 be	 appropriately	managed	
according	to	Britain’s	DPA	(Data	Protection	Act	1998).	
The	Company	will	not	bear	any	liability	whatsoever	
for	difficulties	or	non-performance	of	online	bids,	
including	difficulties	or	non-performance	caused	by	
the	items	below	(not	only	limited	to	these):

　	(1)	Disconnection	of	any	party’s	Internet	connection	for	
any	reason
　	(2)	Trouble	or	problems	with	online	bid	software
　	(3)	Trouble	or	problems	with	the	customer’s	Internet	
connection,	computer,	or	system
　	Because	this	online	service	 is	a	 free	service	 that	 is	
implemented	with	a	balance	with	other	work	when	an	
auction	is	conducted,	the	Company	will	not	bear	any	
liability	whatsoever	for	non-performance	of	online	bids	
or	difficulties	or	omissions	related	to	such	activities.

６.	We	will	have	a	successful	bidder	pay	a	service	charge	
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of	20%	of	the	successful	bid	price	plus	consumption	
tax	for	 the	service	charge.	Payment	 for	an	 item	for	
which	a	successful	bid	was	made	will	be	conducted	in	
Japanese	currency	and	will	be	paid	to	the	Company	
within	 seven	days	 after	 the	date	of	 the	 auction.	
The	Company	will	not	hand	over	products	until	 the	
successful	bidder	has	settled	the	entire	amount	with	no	
exceptions	for	any	lot.

　	For	any	lot,	in	the	event	that	the	customer	concluded	
an	individual	sales	agreement	with	the	seller	within	
sixty	 days	 after	 the	 auction	was	 conducted,	 the	
Company	will,	as	the	seller’s	exclusive	representative,	
bill	the	customer	for	the	bidder	service	charge	that	will	
be	applied	based	on	this	agreement	and	will	have	the	
right	to	bill	the	seller	for	a	service	charge	based	on	the	
conditions	of	an	agreement	with	the	seller.

７.	When	the	successful	bidder	does	not	settle	the	entire	
amount	within	the	payment	period,	we	will	add	the	
current	interest	rate	and	then	bill	him	or	her	again.	In	
the	event	that	payment	is	not	made	even	after	a	second	
billing,	we	will	cancel	the	sales	agreement	and	will	not	
handle	any	transactions	with	that	successful	bidder	
in	the	future.	Please	note	that	we	will	charge	rational	
expenses	 (including	10%	of	 the	determined	amount	
for	 the	successful	bid,	costs,	damage	compensation	
payments,	attorney	expenses,	all	 types	of	expenses	
related	 to	 selling,	and	service	charges)	as	a	 sales	
agreement	cancellation	charge	 for	cancellation	due	
to	 the	customer’s	unavoidable	circumstances.	The	
Company	will	also	 take	other	precautions	 that	are	
deemed	appropriate.

８.	A	 sales	 agreement	will	 be	 established	 between	
the	seller	and	 the	successful	bidder	based	on	 the	
successful	bid	determination	at	the	venue.	Accordingly,	
returns	will	not	be	allowed,	irrespective	of	whether	or	
not	there	was	preliminary	inspection.	The	same	will	
apply	for	a	successful	bidder	who	conducted	advance	
bidding.	Provided,	however,	that	when	an	unexpected	
reason	arose	during	the	appraisal	of	authenticity	of	
clause	1,	an	exception	will	be	allowed,	limited	to	the	
successful	bidder.	In	such	a	case,	please	send	the	item	
back	to	the	Company	within	one	week	after	receiving	
the	product	for	which	a	successful	bid	was	made,	on	
the	condition	that	it	is	completely	in	the	same	state	as	
when	it	was	delivered.	After	we	confirm	the	product,	
we	will	return	to	the	successful	bidder	the	sale	price	
and	 service	 charge	 that	were	 already	 received.	
Provided,	however,	 that	the	Company	will	not	bear	
any	other	obligations	whatsoever,	and	it	will	not	pay	
interest	or	damage	compensation.	Please	note	that	the	
successful	bidder	will	bear	costs	such	as	postage	for	
returns.	

　	We	cannot	handle	returns	for	the	reasons	listed	below:
　	・All	appraisal	results	conducted	by	other	companies	
such	as	PCGS	or	NGC	for	coins	in	resin	cases
　	・Items	that	have	specially	stated	matters	such	as	“No	
returns”
　	・When	payment	was	made	after	 the	prescribed	
deadline	passed
　	・After	settlement	to	the	seller	has	been	completed
　	・When	the	reason	for	return	lacks	justification	to	the	
extent	that	the	Company	cannot	agree	to	it

９.	If	you	will	participate	in	this	auction,	please	consent	
to	all	of	 the	regulations	related	to	auctions	and	the	

conditions	and	then	register	in	advance.	People	who	
have	not	conducted	transactions	with	the	Company	
in	the	past,	people	who	are	unfamiliar,	or	people	in	
other	cases	 in	which	the	auctioneer	has	recognized	
that	 it	 is	necessary	may	be	asked	to	present	a	form	
of	personal	 identification	or	an	asset	certificate	 in	
order	to	confirm	their	identity	before	the	auction	or	to	
make	a	bid	guarantee	payment	of	a	maximum	of	JPY	
500,000.	If	a	successful	bid	was	not	made,	we	will	
return	the	entire	guarantee	payment	on	the	same	day.	
We	will	appropriately	manage,	based	on	the	Company’
s	Regulations	 for	Personal	 Information	Protection,	
personal	 information	 that	 the	Company	acquires.	
In	addition,	registration	or	entrance	into	an	auction	
venue	by	a	person	who	wants	 to	be	registered	may	
be	refused,	based	on	the	Company’s	 judgment	and	
without	stating	the	reason.	

10.	An	item	for	which	a	successful	bid	was	made	will	be	
covered	by	the	Company’s	transportation	insurance	
before	handover.	Cases	of	loss,	damage,	or	destruction	
caused	by	a	natural	disaster	during	storage	or	for	an	
error	in	the	customer’s	registered	information	will	be	
exempt,	and	the	Company	will	not	bear	any	liability	
whatsoever.

11.	In	 the	event	 that	a	customer	wants	handover	of	an	
item	for	which	a	successful	bid	was	made	to	be	done	
by	mail	 to	 the	designated	address,	we	will	charge	
separately	 for	postage.	When	an	 item	 for	which	a	
successful	bid	was	made	 is	 sent	 to	 the	 successful	
bidder	by	mail,	 the	Company	will	cover	 it	with	the	
Company’s	transportation	insurance,	but	cases	of	loss,	
damage,	or	destruction	because	of	a	natural	disaster	
will	be	exempt,	and	the	Company	will	not	bear	any	
liability	whatsoever.

12.	In	the	case	of	remittance	or	payment	from	a	foreign	
country,	 the	 successful	bidder	will	bear	customs	
duties,	direct	taxes,	and	transfer	service	charges	to	the	
bank.	We	may	refuse	shipping	based	on	the	situation	
in	the	country	to	which	shipping	is	to	be	made.	

　	The	bidder	will,	at	his	or	her	own	liability,	confirm	
the	import	duties	for	importing	into	the	place	of	final	
delivery	an	item	for	which	a	successful	bid	was	made.	
The	Company	will	not	accept	any	returns	of	packaged	
items	for	the	purpose	of	avoiding	the	relevant	taxes.	
The	bidder	will	also	be	liable	for	confirming	customs’	
import	regulations	that	prohibit	the	import	of	specific	
collectibles.	The	Company	will	not	accept	any	returns	
on	items	for	which	successful	bids	were	made	in	such	
situations.	The	Company	will	not	bear	liability	in	the	
event	 that	an	 item	 for	which	a	successful	bid	was	
made	was	confiscated	or	destroyed	at	customs.	In	the	
event	that	a	bidder	wants	delivery	of	an	item	for	which	
a	successful	bid	was	made	to	an	address	other	than	
the	address	stated	in	the	invoice,	it	will	be	conducted	
based	on	the	Company’s	discretion.

13.	Japanese	 laws	will	 apply	 to	all	matters	 related	 to	
regulations	 for	 auctions	 and	 to	 conditions,	 and	
Japanese	laws	will	also	apply	to	matters	that	are	not	
stipulated	in	this	agreement.

Taisei	Coins	Corporation
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郵便入札（含ファックス及びメール）のご案内

１．郵便、ファックスあるいはメールにて入札される方は、泰星オークションの顧客リストに
ご登録させていただきます。

２．取得させていただきました個人情報は、「個人情報保護規程」に基づき適切に管理させてい
ただきます。

３．郵便入札による競売の値幅は下記の通りとします。（入札価格は各刻みの単位でお願いいた
します。）

	 ・入札価格￥5,000 未満は￥100 刻み。
	 ・入札価格￥5,000 ～￥1,000,000 未満は￥1,000 刻み。
	 ・入札価格￥1,000,000 以上は￥10,000 刻み。
４．最高価格で入札された方に対して、次点入札価格の1刻み上位の価格が落札価格となります。
　　（ただし公開オークション会場での立会入札がない場合に限ります。）
　　例）最高価格￥150,000 で次点価格が￥100,000 の場合は、￥150,000 で入札された方に
対して￥101,000 で落札されます。

５．万一同額で入札があった場合、先着の方に優先権があります。また、会場での入札金額と同
額となった場合は、郵便入札が優先されます。

６．入札される方は「競売に関する規程ならびに条件」をご理解したものと見做します。
７．入札申込書は、はっきりと分かりやすくお書きください。競売品番号や入札価格に間違い
があっても、当社は責任を負いません。

８．落札品の支払いは日本円建で、落札金額と、落札価格の 20％の手数料（外税）を加算の上、
落札通知受取後７日以内にご送金ください。代金受領後現品を送付います。

　　商品発送は入金確認後 10日以内にお送りいたします。
　　また、直接の受渡しをご希望の方は店頭にて行います。事前にご連絡ください。
　　下見の有無にかかわらず返品は認められません。
９．落札品に対する異議は、現品受領後 1週間以内に限り受け付けます。

入札締切日：2017年	11月21日（火）必着
なお、インターネットによるご入札につきましては、当該ロット開催時まで受け付けております。

泰星コイン株式会社
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INSTRUCTION FOR MAIL BIDDERS

1.	Please	be	informed	that	people	planning	to	send	their	bids	through	by	mail,	fax,	
or	e-mail,	will	be	automatically	registered	to	our	customer	list.
　	All	personal	 information	obtained	will	be	 strictly	managed	by	Taisei	Auction				
under	the	Personal	Information	Protection	Law	of	Japan	and	will	be	used	strictly	
for	identification	purpose.

2.	All	bidders	shall	be	bound	by	the	terms	and	conditions	of	the	SPINK	&	TAISEI	
Tokyo	International	Numismatics	Auction.

3.	Predetermined	auction	intervals	depending	upon	price.
　	For	products	under	¥5,000,	the	interval	shall	be	¥100.
　	For	products	above	¥5,000,	but	below	¥1,000,000,	the	interval	shall	be	¥1,000.
　	For	products	over	¥1,000,000,	the	interval	shall	be	¥10,000.

4.	Sealed-bid	Second-price	value	plus	1	interval	auction.
　	Ex.）	If	the	highest	bid	was	¥150,000	and	the	second	highest	bid	was	¥100,000,	
then	 the	highest	 bidder	will	 be	 claimed	 the	winner	 and	be	 responsible	 for	
¥101,000.

5.	In	 the	 event	of	 identical	mail	 bids,	 the	 lot	will	 be	 awarded	 to	 the	 first	 bid	
received.	In	the	case	of	 identical	bids	between	a	mail	bid	and	an	onsite	bidder,	
the	mail	bidder	shall	be	awarded	the	lot.

6.	If	handwriting	your	bid,	please	make	sure	the	bid	 is	 legible.	All	bidders	will	be	
responsible	for	their	own	bid.	Taisei	Coins	Corporation	will	not	be	responsible	for	
any	illegible	bid,	misprinted	bid,	or	misentry	of	any	kind.

7.	All	successful	bidders	must	make	full	payment	 in	Japanese	Yen	plus	 the	Buyer’
s	Premium	of	20%	（which	does	not	include	the	consumption	tax）	within	7	days	
of	 receiving	 the	notification.	All	 items	will	be	dispatched	only	upon	receipt	of	
payment.	 If	payment	 is	not	received	within	 the	specified	 time	period,	your	bid	
will	automatically	be	cancelled,	unless	there	is	prior	notification.
　	If	you	wish	to	collect	your	product	 in	person,	please	contact	our	store	within	7	
days	of	receiving	the	notification	for	your	successful	bid.

8.	Complaints	or	objections,	if	justified,	will	only	be	considered	if	made	and	received	
by	the	Auctioneer	within	one	week	after	 the	auction	or	after	receiving	the	 lots,	
respectively.

All	mail	bids（	except	internet	bid	）must	be	received
by	Tuesday,	November	21st,	2017.
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下 見
9：00 ～ 12：00

開場・受付開始
10：00 ～

午前の部（LOT. 1 ～ 150）
11：00 ～ 12：30

休 憩
12：30 ～ 13：00

午後の部（LOT. 151 ～ 301）
13：00 ～

（予定 − Approx.）
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1
ゾグ大統領  100フランカアリ金貨  1926年  KM11.1 ／ gold 100 
Francari, 32.25g .900 35.10mm PCGS AU58  極美+

¥247,000

4
レオポルト・アントン・エロイテリウス/マドンナ像
1ターレル銀貨  1735年  KM329 ／ Leopold Anton Eleutherius, 
silver 1 Thaler, UNC-rare as this condition 42.00mm PCGS 
MS62  未使用-

¥137,000

5
ヤコブ･エルンスト/マドンナ像  1ターレル銀貨  1745年  KM345 
／ Jakob Ernst, silver 1 Thaler, AU rare as this condition PCGS 
MS62  極美/未

¥405,000

6
ジークムント3世/マドンナ像  1ターレル銀貨  1758年  KM391 ／ 
Siegmund III, silver 1 Thaler, rare as this condition PCGS MS61  
極美/未

¥127,000

2
トラファルガーの海戦200年記念  5ポンド金貨  2005年  KM79b 
／ gold 5 Pounds, 39.94g .917 38.60mm PCGS PR Genuine 
Lacquer-Detail  プルーフ

¥241,000

3
エドワード7世像  1ソブリン金貨  1907年  KM15 ／ Edward VII, 
gold sovereign, Perth Mint, 7.98g .917 22.20mm NGC MS64  極
美+

¥99,000

　ザルツブルク大司教シリーズ。このシリーズは共通して表面は当
時の大司教、裏面はマドンナ像もしくは枢機卿の帽子の乗ったザル
ツブルクの紋章が刻印されています。MSクラスの保存状態は現存
数が少なくなっています。

　オルダニー初のカラーコインです。金打は200枚とモダンにして
は少ない発行数。ラッカー塗布の可能性（資料が少なく、元々の作り
の悪さなのかどうかは不明）がありDetailのグレーディングが付い
ています。

¥247,000

¥137,000

¥241,000

¥99,000
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ケース縮小図 ／ Case：Not actual size

Republic of Albania / アルバニア共和国

Alderney / オルダニー

Australia / オーストラリア

Austria Salzburg / オーストリア帝国 ザルツブルク



7
フランツ・ヨーゼフ1世治世60年記念
100コロナ金貨  1908年  KM2812 ／ 
Franz Joseph I, "The Woman in the Clouds", gold 100 Corona,  
rare  33.87g  .900  37.00mm  NGC PF55  稀品  極美プルーフ

¥420,000

8
マリアテレジア像  2ソブリンドール金貨  1749年 ／ Maria 
Theresia, gold 2 Sovereign d'or, NGC AU58  極美

¥190,000

9
" ユーロ 95 "  造幣局製金メダル  1995年 ／ " Euro 95 " gold 
proof medal, striked by the Royal Belgium Mint for "les Editions 
Numismatiques Internationales". 6.65g .999 1,000枚  PCGS 
SP68  プルーフ

¥114,000

10
10シリング紙幣  1937年 ／ 10 shillings,very fine and very rare  
シリアル：F057257, 69×140.5mm  美品  とても希少

¥57,000

11
ジョアン5世像  12800レイス金貨  1730年  KM139 ／ 12800 
Reis（dobra）, John V, 1730-M, rope-rim variety（Corda）, 28.68g 
.917 37.60mm  PCGS Genuine Cleaning-AU DETAILS  ミナス鋳,  
ロープ・リムタイプ  極美

¥398,000

12 
ペド ロ2世  6400レ イ ス 金 貨  1833年  KM387.1 ／ Pedro II, 
6400 Reis, 14.34g .917 NGC MS61  極美/未

¥517,000

※50％縮小図

通称 〈 雲上の女神 〉 と呼ばれる名品です。

　ベルギー造幣局製造。この年に名称が決定された通貨「ユーロ」
を記念して発行されました。

¥550,000

¥80,000

¥517,000

¥212,000
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ケース縮小図 ／ Case：Not actual size

Austria / オーストリア Bermuda / バミューダ

Brazil / ブラジル
Austrian Netherland / オーストリア領 ネーデルラント

Belgium / ベルギー



14
ノロドム1世  王宮図  4フランサイズ  銀メダル  1902年 ／ 
Norodom I, silver 4 Francs sized medalion, PCGS MS63  極美/
未

¥92,000

15
ノロドム1世  統治45周年  銀メダル  1905年 ／ Norodom I 45th 
anniversary of the reign, silver 4 Francs sized medalion, PCGS 
MS63  未使用

¥107,000

16
銀貨4種プルーフセット（10000リエル・5000リエル）アンコールワット/ロン･ノル  1974年 ／ set of 4 silver coins featuring dancers, 
Angkor Wat and Lon Nol, PCGS PR66DCAM （1） and PR67DCAM （3）

¥28,000

13
ブルガリア帝政確立及び治世25周年記念  20レバ再鋳金貨  1912年  KM33 ／ gold 20 Leva（restrike） very rare and interesting piece 
from mint's original paper wrapping, 6.45g .900 21.00mm PCGS PR67DCAM  完未プルーフ

¥44,000

　造幣局製造時の白い紙に包まれたままで発見されたものをPCGSに
提出。1967年から68年にかけてブルガリアのソフィア造幣局にて製造
されたリストライクで、オリジナルのものより遥かに希少。記録上の製造
枚数はわずか2,950枚となっています。

４フランの規格に合わせて作られています。

オレンジ・ブラウンの好トーンです。

¥90,000

¥200,000
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ケース縮小図 ／ Case：Not actual size

Bulgaria / ブルガリア

Cambodia / カンボジア



20
中国出土文物青銅器記念  金貨4種完揃プルーフセット  1981年 ／ Bronze Age series, gold 200 Yuan（2）, goold 400 Yuan（1）, gold 
800 Yuan（1） FDC Proof , 1,000セット  すべてPCGS PR69,  4種完揃完未プルーフ

￥900,000

18
女神頭像  1ペソ試鋳銅貨  1851年  KMPn9 ／ silver Peso "Essai", 
rare NGC MS63BN  極美/未

¥130,000

19
女神頭像  1ペソ試鋳銅貨  1851年  KMPn9 ／ silver Peso "Essai", 
UNC rare PCGS SP64RB  未使用

¥150,000

17
カヌー図  1ドル銀貨  1948年  KM46 ／ George VI, silver Dollar, rare date, 23.33g .800 36.00mm  PCGS MS63  未使用

¥9,000

このタイプの他年号は
数十万枚鋳造されている中で

18,780枚のみ発行の特年です。

手を取り合い輪になった子供たちが、女神像の月桂冠として描かれた美しいデザインの試鋳貨です。

KM49 KM48

KM47 KM46

¥130,000

¥2,000,000

15

ケース縮小図 ／ Case：Not actual size

Canada / カナダ

Chile / チリ

China / 中国



22
パンダ図  10元金貨（1/10オンス）10枚シート  1986年  KM132 ／ 
10 gold coins original sheet of Panda 5 Yuan（1/10oz）,  3.11g  
.999  18.00mm  オリジナルシート  10枚未使用

¥145,000

21
パンダ図  5元金貨（1/20オンス）10枚シート  1986年  KM131 ／ 
10 gold coins original sheet of Panda 5 Yuan（1/20oz）,  1.56g  
.999  14.00mm  オリジナルシート  10枚未使用

¥73,000

24
十二支干支動物  卯年兎図  50元銀貨  1987年  KM170 ／ Year of the Rabbit , 5oz silver 50 Yuan , 155.51g  .999  70.00mm  PCGS 
PR68DCAM  プルーフ

¥15,000

23
パンダ金貨（1、1/2、1/4、1/10、1/20オンス）5種完揃プルーフセット  1986年  KMPS20 ／ 
Panda gold coins set（5）, 1、1/2、1/4、1/10、1/20oz , 100元（PR69DCAM）、50元（PR69DCAM）25元（PR68DCAM）、10元

（PR68DCAM）、5元（PR69DCAM）  5種完揃プルーフ
¥280,000

¥145,000

¥320,000

¥38,000

16

ケース縮小図 ／ Case：Not actual size



26
パンダ金貨（1、1/2、1/4、1/10、1/20オンス）5種完揃プルーフセット  1987年  KMPS22 ／ Panda gold coins set（5）, 1、1/2、1/4、
1/10、1/20oz, 100元（PR69DCAM）、50元（PR69DCAM）、25元（PR69DCAM）、10元（PR68DCAM）、5元（PR68DCAM）  5種完揃プ
ルーフ

¥280,000

25
パンダ図  10元金貨（1/10オンス）10枚シート 1987年  KM163 ／ 10 gold coins original sheet of Panda 5 Yuan（1/10oz）, 3.11g  .999  
18.00mm  オリジナルシート  10枚未使用

¥145,000

27
十二支干支動物  辰年龍図  500元（5オンス）金貨  1988年  KM199 ／ Year of the  Dragon, gold 500 Yuan （5oz）,  155.51g  .999  
60.00mm  3,000枚  KM199  PCGS PR68DCAM  プルーフ

¥800,000

¥145,000

¥281,000

¥900,000

17

ケース縮小図 ／ Case：Not actual size



28
十二支干支動物  辰年龍図  1000元金貨  1988年  KM200 ／ Year of the Dragon , gold 1000 Yuan （12oz）, 518 minted ,  373.24g  .999  
70.00mm  518枚  PCGS PR69DCAM  プルーフ

¥1,800,000

29
パンダ金貨（1、1/2、1/4、1/10、1/20オンス）5種完揃プルーフセット  1988年  KMPS26 ／ Panda gold coins set（5） , 1、1/2、1/4、
1/10、1/20oz , 100元（PR68DCAM）、50元（PR69DCAM）、25元（PR68DCAM）、10元（PR67DCAM）、5元（PR68DCAM）

¥280,000

¥2,300,000

¥280,000

18

ケース縮小図 ／ Case：Not actual size



30
劉少奇生誕100周年記念  10元銀貨2種プルーフセット  1998年  ／
Shanghai Mint , silver 2 coin set , "Liu Shaoqi 100th Anniversary" , mintage 30,000 , in original mint packaging.  31.00g  .999  
40.00mm  30,000枚  CANG  オリジナルパッケージ  保証書付

¥21,000

31
十二支干支動物  申年猿図  カラー金・銀貨2種プルーフセット  2016年 ／ Shenzhen  Mint , colorized gold and silver 2 coin set 50 Yuan 
and 10 Yuan , "Year of the Monkey" ,  保証書付  ともにCNAG 98

¥35,000

32
十二支干支動物  申年猿図  50元カラー金貨  2016年 ／ Shenzhen Mint , gold colorized 50 Yuan coin , "Year of the Monkey" , 3.11g  
.999  18.00mm  120,000枚  CNAG 100  保証書付  プルーフ

¥37,000

33
十二支干支動物  申年猿図  金・銀貨3種プルーフセット  2016年 ／ Shenzhen Mint , gold and silver 3 coin set 300 Yuan（1kg）, 50 Yuan 
and 10 Yuan , "Year of the Monkey" , 50元金貨  3.11g .999  18.00mm  120,000枚、300元銀貨  1,000.00g  .999  100.00mm  10,000
枚、10元銀貨  31.10g  .999  40.00mm  200,000枚、保証書付  300元（CNAG 96）、50元（CNAG 100）、10元（CNAG 98）

¥197,000

※65％縮小図

¥36,000

¥39,000

¥220,000
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ケース縮小図 ／ Case：Not actual size



35
世界遺産  銀貨4種プルーフセット ／ silver 4 coin set including "World Heritage - Historic Monuments Series" , silver 10 Yuan , "Qufu-
'Temple and Cemetery of Confucius and the Kong Family Mansion in Qufu" , 2017 , Shenzhen Mint , graded CNAG 98 , mintage 
50,000：silver 10 Yuan "Dazu Rock" , 2016 , Shenzhen Mint , graded CNAG 100, mintage 60,000：and silver 10 Yuan "Dengfeng Center 
of Heaven and Earth" , 2011 , Shanghai Mint , CNAG graded 98 , mintage 60,000, and "Budhism Holy Land Series" silver 20 Yuan , 
"Mount Putuo" , 2013 , Shenzhen Mint , graded CNAG 98 , mintage 100,000.  2011年〈天地之中〉10元銀貨  31.10g  .999  40.00mm  
60,000枚（CNAG98）、2013年〈普陀山〉20元銀貨  62.20g  .999  40.00mm  100,000枚（CNAG98）、2016年〈大足石刻〉30.00g . 999  
40.00mm  60,000枚（CNAG100）、2017年〈曲阜の三孔〉30.00g  .999  40.00mm  50,000枚（CNAG98）  保証書付

¥59,000

34
吉祥文化記念貨 10元銀貨4種揃  2017年 ／ lot of 4 silver 10 Yuan coins "Auspicious Series" , including "Bats and Shou", "Butterflies 
and Melons" , "Mandarin Ducks , Heart-shaped" and "Carp and Boy" ,  30.00g  .999  40.00mm  各60,000枚  すべてCNAG 100  保証書
付  プルーフ

¥57,000

36
一帯一路中国国際協力フォーラム 金･銀貨3種プルーフセット  2017年 ／ gold and silver 3 coin set 50 Yuan , 10 Yuan and 5 Yuan , "Belt 
and Road Summit" , Shenzhen Mint , in original mint packaging.  50元金貨3.00g  .999  18.00mm、10元銀貨30.00g  .999  40.00mm、
5元銀貨  15.00g  .999  33.00mm  CANG  オリジナルパッケージ  保証書付

¥72,000

20

ケース縮小図 ／ Case：Not actual size



37
十二支干支動物  酉年鶏図  カラー金・銀貨2種プルーフセット  2017年 ／ gold and silver colorized 2 coin set , "Year of the Rooster" , 
Shenyang Mint ,  50元  CNAG 100、10元  CNAG 98

¥44,000

38
50テ ール  馬 蹄 銀  光 緒12年（1886年 ）  1,821.66g ／ 
Qing Dynasty , silver sychee for 50taels , 12th Year of Guangxu 

（1886）
¥1,380,000

39
10テール  馬蹄銀  山東省  394.39g ／ Shantung Province , 10 
tael sycee , n/a China

¥454,000

40
パンダ図  金貨2種  2017年 ／ lot of 2 gold Panda coins , gold 50 
Yuan and gold 10 Yuan  50元金貨  3.00g  .999  18.00mm､10元
金貨  1.00g  .999  10.00mm  ともに CNAG 98  未使用

¥22,000

41
武器図  5フラン銀貨  1890年  KM3 ／ Weapons, silver 5 Francs  
25.00g  .900  37.20mm  2,050枚  PCGS Genuine Cleaned - AU - 
Detail  トーン  極美+

¥264,000

　馬蹄銀はSycee（サイ・シーと読む）という名前でも知られ、5テール以上の中〜大型馬蹄銀は主に高額決済などに使用されたようで
す。その形から西洋では「ボート・マネー」「シュー（靴）・マネー」と呼ばれていました（一方中国では普通に「銀インゴット」という意
味の言葉で認識されていました）。1テールは一般的には37グラム程で扱われることが多かったようですが、地域やテール貨幣の形状な
どによって多少のばらつきがありました。これは広大な中国の各地域によって米や石など物資の価格に差異があったためとされています。
特徴的な外見は、金型に流し込んだ銀が固まりきらないうちに刻印を押し付ける製法によって形成されています。50テールである本品は
この特徴的な貨幣の中における最大額面で、現代における残存数を考えると大変希少です。

※65％縮小図
※50％縮小図

　コモロ諸島のコインを代表する大型銀貨。弓矢、ピストル、大砲、
曲刀など古今入り混じった武器図が刻印されており大変特徴的で
人気の高いデザインです。

¥50,000

¥26,000
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ケース縮小図 ／ Case：Not actual size

Comoro Islands / コモロ諸島



42
独立5周年記念〈カサブブ大統領像〉  25フラン金貨  1965
年  KM4 ／ 5th anniversary of the independence, gold 25 
Francs,  8.06g  .900  22.00mm  3,000枚  PCGS PR65CAM  プ
ルーフ

¥38,000

43
独立5周年記念〈カサブブ大統領像〉  50フラン金貨  1965
年  K M5 ／ 5th anniversary of the independence, gold 50 
Francs,  16.12g  .900  27.10mm  3,000枚 PCGS PR Genuine 
Planchet Flaw - UNC Detail  プルーフ

¥78,000

44
エリザベス皇太后生誕60周年記念  1ドル金貨  1986年  KM31b 
／ gold proof Dollar, 60th birthday of Queen Elizabeth II,  
44.00g  .917  38.74mm  60枚  PCGS PR68DCAM  プルーフ

¥185,000

45
アンドリューご成婚記念 1ドル金貨 1986年 KM32b ／ gold proof 
Dollar, marriage of Prince Andrew to Sarah Ferguson, in Royal 
Mint box of issue  44.00g  .917  38.61mm  75枚  NGC PF68 
ULTRA CAMEO  オリジナルケース付  プルーフ

¥185,000

46
女 神 像  1タ レ ロ 銀 貨 プ ロ ー バ 1918年 KM-PR1 ／ silver 1 
Thalero "Prova", PCGS SP58,  トーン  極美+

¥192,000

47
1/2ウェルク金貨  1931年 KM20 ／ Menelik II, gold 1/2 Werk,  
3.50g  .900  NGC AU58  極美/未

¥198,000

　（平金不備）とあるように、鋳造時の平金（刻印される前のベース
となる地金）の圧延不足により肖像左下部分に凹みができていま
す。鋳造時の問題なのでDetailというよりはエラーという表現が適
切に思われます。

王室一家の肖像が刻まれた良デザインです。

贈呈用の見本打ち

¥78,000

¥190,000

¥200,000

22

ケース縮小図 ／ Case：Not actual size

Congo / コンゴ民主共和国

Cook Islands / クック諸島

Eritrea / エリトリア

Ethiopia / エチオピア



48
紋章図  1ポンド金貨  1987年  KM24b ／ gold proof 1-Pound, 
in red Royal Mint box of issue  19.65g  .917  22.50mm  200枚  
NGC PF70 ULTRA CAMEO  オリジナルケース付  プルーフ

¥78,000

49
チャールズご成婚10周年記念  5ポンド金貨  1991年  KM33 ／ 
gold proof 5-Pounds, 10th wedding anniversary of Charles and 
Diana, in green Royal Mint box of issue  39.94g  .917  36.00mm  
200枚   オリジナルケース付  プルーフ

¥213,000

50
ルイ15世像  1エキュ銀貨  1768年  KM512.9 ／ Louis XV, silver 
1 Ecu,  29.48g  .900  42.00mm  PCGS XF40  トーン  美品+

¥62,000

51
ルイ16世像  1エキュ銀貨  1775年  KM564.1 ／ Louis XVI, silver 
1 Ecu,  29.48g  .917  42.20mm  トーン  極美/未  NGC MS62

¥296,000

52
ルイ16世  ヴェルサイユ宮殿の庭園に入るための銅製チケット・
トークン  1785年 ／ Louis XVI （1774-1791）, Copper Token for 
Admission for four visitors to the gardens of Versailles Castel " 
Jardins de Versailles"  35.60mm  極美

¥13,000

53
ヘラクレス立像  5フラン銀貨 1802-03年（AN11）  KM639.5 ／ 
silver 5 Francs,  25.00g  .900  PCGS AU58  トーン  極美+

¥202,000

英国の1ポンド貨と同じ厚さの金打ちコインです。

ヴェルサイユ宮殿の庭園に入るための銅製チケット・トークン。
ここまで良好な保存状態は大変希少です。

　フランスコイン史に、時代を超えて度々登場する有名なデザイン。
1870年以降のモットーは「LIBERTE EGALITE FRATERNITE（自
由･平等･友愛）」となっていますが、もともとは本品の「UNION ET 
FORCE（団結は力なり）」でした

¥80,000

¥62,000

¥42,000

¥202,000
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ケース縮小図 ／ Case：Not actual size

Falkland Islands / フォークランド諸島

France / フランス



58
女神頭像  マリアンヌ  10セントアルミ試鋳貨  1908年  KME40 ／ 
alminium pattern 10 Centimes "essai", NGC MS66,  完全未使用

¥130,000

59
第三共和制  20フラン金貨  ルースター /マリアンヌ  1911年  KM 
857 ／ Third Republic. 20 Francs, Marianne head by Chaplain 
right, rev. Rooster left. Fr. 596a, Rarely found in such high 
grade.  6.45g  .900  21.00mm  PCGS MS64.  この好状態は希少  
未使用-

¥33,00055
桂冠詩人像  5フランホワイトメタル試鋳貨  1848年 ／ Republic, 
copper 5 Francs, WHITE - METAL, Essai, Prood  NGC MS63  極
美/未

¥25,000

54
ナポレオン1世 月桂 冠像 20フラン金貨  1811年  KM695.1 ／ 
Napoleon I （1804-1814）. 20 Francs, A. Paris. Laureate head 
left, rev. Value within wreath. Fr.511, Very Fine.  6.45g  .900  
21.00mm  美品

¥33,000

56
エンゼル図  50フラン金貨  1904年 ／ Angel, gold 50 Francs,  
16.13g  .900  28.10mm  20,000枚  PCGS MS62+  極美/未

¥180,000

57
100フ ラン 紙 幣  1908-09年（ND）  片 面 印 刷 ／ "Banque de 
France, specimen proof 100 francs, multicolour, allegorical 
figures representing agriculture and commerce at left and right, 
ornate background（Pick 69sp）, in PMG holder 64, choice 
uncirculated, holder states" "previously mounted" "114×180mm  
PMG64  スペシメン  未使用

¥57,000

60
50フラン紙幣  2点  1913年  ／ A "Banque de France, 50 francs 

（2）, 28 July 1913, consecutive  pale pink and blue, cherubs top 
centre with bank title below, Laferriere and Picard signatures, 
reverse, allegorical figures within ornate border（Pick 64e）, both 
in PMG holder 53, about uncirculated, holder states " "staple 
holes" ", very pretty and a rare consecutive pair （2）"  124×
179.5mm  シリアル：N.4748  943、944 ともに PMG53  極美+

¥71,000

※40％縮小図

※30％縮小図

¥60,000
¥130,000

¥51,000

¥180,000
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61
1000フラン紙幣  1922年 ／ "Banque de France, 1000 francs, 1 
June 1922,  pale lilac and pink, illustration of Mercury at left 
and Ceres at right, allegorical figures within ornate border, 
Emmery, Platet and Aupetit signatures¥（Pick 67j）, In PMG 
holder 50, about uncirculated, holder states " "pinholes" 129.5×
約233（辺が波打っています） シリアル：1607  134、 1 June 1922  
PMG50  極美

¥57,000

62
5フラン紙幣  1925年 ／ "Banque de France, 5 francs,  lilac, 
helmeted women at right, Platet and Aupetit signature, value 
low left and right, reverse lilac, dock worker and sailing ship

（Pick 72c）, In PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, holder 
states" "pinholes" 80×124mm  シリアル：P.21747  16 February 
1925  PMG64  未使用

¥28,000

63
5000フラン紙幣  1939年 ／ "Banque de France, 5000 francs,  
multicolour, woman with Victory statuette and olive branch at 
centre, ornate border around, value top left and right, plants 
in background, Bletterie, Rousseau and Favre-Gilly signatures, 
reverse, similar to obverse but colours more muted（Pick 97a）, 
in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, holder states " "pinholes"  
125×231mm  シリアル：Y.237 993 20 July 1939  PMG64  未使用

¥50,000

64
1000フラン紙幣  1945年 ／ "Banque de France, 1000 francs,  
blue in multicolour underprint, illustrations of Minerva and 
Hercules at centre, highly ornate background, Belin, Rousseau 
and Favre-Gilly signature, reverse, woman at centre, value top 
left and right（Pick 130a）, in PMG holder 58, choice about 
uncirculated, holder states " "pinholes" 94.5×172mm  シリアル：
B.62  96369 28 June  1945  PMG58  極美/未

¥36,000

※50％縮小図

※35％縮小図 ※35％縮小図

※40％縮小図

¥60,000
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65
10000フ ラ ン 紙 幣  1951-56年（ND） ／ "Banque de France, 
10000 francs,  multicolour, 'Genie Francais', ornate border of 
foliage, Belin, Gouin d'Ambriere and Gargam signatures, reverse 
multicoloured, young man representing Architecture at centre, 
value top left and right（Pick 132d）, in PMG holder 64, choice 
uncirculated, holder states " "staple holes, minor rust" 118×
225mm  シリアル：Y.7471 129  PMG64  未使用

¥85,000

68
1960年銘5フランピエフォー銀貨  1967年  KMP382 ／ Piefort 5 
Francs ,1960. Mintage 500 examples. With Monnaie de Paris 
mint certificate.  500枚  保証書付  プルーフ

¥19,000

69
1フランピエフォー銀貨  1960年 ／ 
Piéfort Silver 1 Franc,  Monnaie de Paris. Mintage only 50 
examples struck.  50枚  希少  NGC PF68  プルーフ

¥33,000

70
5サンチームピエフォー銀貨  1961年 ／ Piéfort Silver 5 centimes,  
Extremely rare with only 50 examples.  50枚  希少  NGC PF64  
CAMEO  プルーフ

¥74,000

71
10サ ン チ ームピ エフォ ーアル ミ青 銅 貨  1962年 ／ Piéfort 
Aliuminium-Bronze  10 centimes, Monnaie de Paris. Extremely 
rare only 500 examples struck.  500枚  NGC PF67  プルーフ

¥13,000

66
10000フラン紙幣  1955-58年（ND）  片面印刷 ／ "Banque de 
France, proof 10000 francs,  片 面 打 刻, multicolour, Arc de 
Triomphe at centre left, Napoleon Bonaparte at centre left, 
ornate panels at left and right（Pick 136p）, in PMG holder 66, 
gem uncirculated, EPQ, rare in such a high grade"  92×172mm  
シリアルNo.000000000  PMG66  完全未使用

¥43,000

67
1フランピエフォ ーニッケル 貨  1960年 ／ Piéfort 1 Franc  
Monnaie de Paris. 500 examples struck.  500枚  プルーフ

¥10,000

※35％縮小図

※35％縮小図

1960年に鋳造された5フラン（KM926）を、
1967年にピエフォーとして再鋳造した銀貨です。

¥43,000

¥19,000

¥42,000

¥74,000

¥34,000
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72
1/2フランピエフォーニッケル貨  1965年 ／ Proof Piéfort 1/2 
Franc  Nickel. Monnaie de Paris, 500 examples struck. With 
mint certificate,  500枚  NGC PF67  保証書付  プルーフ

¥7,000

73
1/2フランピエフォー銀貨  1965年 ／ Piéfort Silver 1/2 Franc,  
Monnaie de Paris. Extremely low mintage only 50 examples 
struck.  50枚  希少  NGC PF67  プルーフ

¥23,000

74
5サンチームピエフォー銀貨  1966年 ／ Piéfort Silver 5 centimes, 
Monnaie de Paris.  希少 NGC PF67 CAMEO  プルーフ

¥23,000

75
5サンチームピエフォー銀貨  1966年 ／ Piéfort Silver 5 centimes,  
Monnaie de Paris. Extremely rare only 50 examples struck.  希
少 NGC PF67 ULTRA CAMEO  プルーフ

¥23,000

76
5フランピエフォー 銀 貨  1968年 ／ Piéfort  Silver  5  Francs  
Monnaie  de  Paris.  Mintage  500  examples.  NGC PF68  プ
ルーフ

¥18,000

77
5フ ラン ピ エフォ ー ニッ ケ ル 貨 1970年 ／ Piéfort 5 Francs,  
Monnaie de Paris. Mintage 500 examples.  500枚  NGC PF68  
プルーフ

¥13,000

79
10サンチ ームピエフォー 銀 貨  1973年 ／ Piéfort Silver 10 
centimes,  Monnaie de Paris. Mintage 150 examples.  150枚 
NGC PF67 CAMEO  プルーフ

¥9,000

78
ピエフォー貨3種揃プルーフセット  1972年 ／ lot of 3 Piefort 
20 centimes, 1/2 Franc, 5 Francs,  Monnaie de Paris. Mintage 
20 centimes and 1/2 Franc 250 examples each, 5 Francs 500 
examples. With mint certificates.  20サンチーム、1/2フラン 250
枚数  5フラン 500枚  保証書付（5フランのみ保証書なし）  ケース
なし

¥20,000

¥23,000

¥26,000

¥15,000

¥12,000
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81
10フランピエフォー銀貨  1975年 KMP533 ／ Piéfort 10 Francs 
"Mathieu",  Mintage 500 examples. 500枚  プルーフ

¥10,000

82
ヘラクレス立像 50フランピエフォー銀貨  1975年 KMP536 ／ 
Piéfort Silver 50 Francs  Monnaie de Paris. Low mintage with 
955 examples struck. 60.10g 41.00mm  955枚  厚さ5mm  プ
ルーフ

¥20,000

80
5フラン、10フラン  ピエフォー銀貨2種プルーフセット  1974年 ／ lot of 2 Piefort Silver 5 Francs and 10 Francs, Monnaie de Paris. 
Mintage 5 Francs 245 examples struck and 10 Francs 491 examples struck. With mint certificates.  5フラン 245枚  １０フラン 491枚  
保証書付  ケースなし

¥21,000

83
ピエフォー 銀 貨9種プル ーフセット 1975年 ／ commemorative Set of 9 Silver Piéforts coins including 1 centime, 5 centimes, 10 
centimes, 20 centimes, 1/2 Franc, 1 Franc, 5 Francs, 10 Francs, 50 Francs, 1975. Monnaie de Paris. With mint certificates. Mintage 
198 examples 198セット  保証書付  ケースなし

¥156,000

¥12,000 ¥46,000
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84
ピエフォー貨5種プルーフセット  1975年 ／ set of 5 Piefort 5 centimes, 10 centimes, 20 centimes, 1/2 Franc and 10 Francs, Monnaie 
de Paris. Mintage 5 centimes 129 examples, 10 centimes 127 examples, 20 centimes 133 examples, 1/2 Franc 131 examples and 10 
francs 356 examples. With Monnaie de Paris mint certificates.  5サンチーム  129枚、10サンチーム  127枚、20サンチーム  133枚、1/2
フラン  131枚、10フラン  356枚  保証書付  NGC PF67 ULTRA CAMEO（20サンチーム）、PF69 ULTRA CAMEO（５サンチーム、１０サン
チーム）、PF69（1/2フラン・10フラン）

¥33,000

85
ヘラクレス立像  50フランピエフォー銀貨  1975年  KMP536 ／ Piéfort silver 50 Francs, Monnaie de Paris. 60.10g 41.00mm  2,250枚  
厚さ5mm  NGC PF66 ULTRA CAMEO  プルーフ

¥20,000

¥36,000

¥26,000

29

ケース縮小図 ／ Case：Not actual size



87
1フランピ エフォ ー 銀 貨  1976年 ／ Piéfort Silver 1 Franc,  
Monnaie de Paris. mintage very low only 288 examples struck.  
288枚 NGC PF67  プルーフ

¥10,000

89
ピエフォー貨8種プルーフセット 1977年 ／ commemorative Proof Set of 8 Piéforts coins including 1 centime, 5 centimes, 10 centimes, 
20 centimes, 1/2 Franc, 1 Franc, 5 Francs, 10 Francs,  Monnaie de Paris.  Mintage 231 examples.  231セット  ケースなし

¥140,000

88
5フランピエフォー 銀 貨  1976年 ／ Piéfort Silver 5 Francs, 
Monnaie de Paris. Mintage 104 examples struck.  104枚  NGC 
PF68  プルーフ

¥16,000

86
ピエフォー銀貨9種プルーフセット  1976年 ／ commemorative Proof Set of 9 Silver Pieforts including 1 centime, 5 centimes, 10 
centimes, 20 centimes, 1/2 Franc, 1 Franc, 5 Francs, 10 Francs, 50 Francs,  Monnaie de Paris. With mint certificates. Mintage 104 
examples. 104セット  保証書付  ケースなし

¥178,000

¥11,000 ¥20,000
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90
ピエフォー銀貨9種プルーフセット  1977年 ／ Commemorative Set of 9 Piéforts coins including 1 centime, 5 centimes, 10 centimes, 20 
centimes, 1/2 Franc, 1 Franc, 2 Francs, 5 Francs, 10 Francs, 1977. Monnaie de Paris. In original mint box with certificates. Mintage 
85 examples.  85セット  オリジナルケース・保証書付

¥156,000

91
1サンチ ームピエフォー 銀 貨  1977年 ／ Piéfort 1 centime, 
Monnaie de Paris. Mintage 247 examples struck.  247枚 NGC 
PF68 ULTRA CAMEO  プルーフ

¥10,000

92
5サンチームピエフォー銀貨  1977年 ／ Piéfort Silver 5 centimes 
Monnaie de Paris. Mintage 232 examples.  232枚 NGC PF69 
ULTRA CAMEO  プルーフ

¥8,000

93
ピエフォー 4種揃セット 1978年 ／ set of 4 Pieforts 5 centimes, 20 centimes, 1/2 Franc, 1 Franc, Monnaie de Paris. Mintage 148 
examples for the 5 centimes,：147 examples, 20 centimes：148 examples, 1/2 Franc ：149 examples. 1 Franc ：297 examples. With 
3 mint certificates.  5サンチーム 148枚、20サンチーム 148枚、1/2フラン 149枚  1フラン 297枚  保証書付（1/2フランのみ保証書なし）  
ケースなし

¥29,000

94
ヘラクレス立像 50フランピエフォー銀貨  1980年  KMP680 ／ Piéfort Silver 50 Francs,  Monnaie de Paris. Mintage 2,500 examples 
struck. 60.10g  41.00mm  2,500枚  プルーフ

¥16,000

¥11,000 ¥17,000

¥27,000
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95
マーキュリー像  20サンチーム金貨ピエフォープルーフ  1980年 
KMP664 ／ gold piedfort 20 centimes, with the original blue 
plastic case and certificate of authenticty. A very low mintage 
of 136 pieces 17.52g .920 23.50mm 136枚 NGC PF69 ULTRA 
CAMEO  オリジナルパッケージ・保証書付

¥99,000

97
ヘラクレス立像  50フランピエフォー金貨  1980年 KMP681 ／ gold piedfort 50 francs, with the original blue box and certificate of 
authenticity, a very limited issue of 500 pieces  102.00g  .920  41.00mm  500枚  厚さ5.00mm  NGC PF68 ULTRA CAMEO  オリジナル
ケース・保証書付  プルーフ

¥426,000

96
ピエフォー銀貨10種プルーフセット  1980年 ／ commemorative 
Proof Set of 10 Silver Piéforts coins including 1 centime, 5 
centimes, 10 centimes, 20 centimes, 1/2 Franc, 1 Franc, 2 
Francs, 5 Francs, 10 Francs, and 50 Francs, Monnaie de Paris. 
Only 528 examples. With original mint certificates.  528セット  
オリジナルケース・保証書付

¥119,000
¥125,000

¥800,000
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100
ピエフォー貨11種プルーフセット  1983年 ／ commemorative set of 11 Piéforts coins including 1 centime, 5 centimes, 10 centimes, 20 
centimes, 1/2 Franc, 1 Franc, 2 Francs, 5 Francs, 10 Francs×3, Extremely rare. Only 44 exemples.  44セット  特に希少  ケース・保証
書なし

¥156,000

98
ピエフォー銀貨9種プルーフセット  1981年 ／ Commemorative 
Proof Set of 9 Silver Piéforts coin "Flancs Brunis", including 
1 centime, 5 centimes, 10 centimes, 20 centimes, 1/2 Franc, 
1 Franc, 2 Francs, 5 Francs, 10 Francs, Monnaie de Paris. In 
original mint box with certificates. Mintage 261 examples.  261
セット  オリジナルケース・保証書付

¥119,000

99
ピエフォー 10種 揃プルーフセット 1982年 ／ commemorative 
Set of 10 Piéforts coins including 1 centime, 5 centimes, 10 
centimes, 20 centimes, 1/2 Franc, 1 Franc, 2 Francs, 5 Francs, 
10 Franc×2 "GAMBETTA", Monnaie de Paris. In original mint 
box with certificates. Mintage 53 examples only. Extremely 
rare.  53セット  特に希少  オリジナルケース・保証書付

¥197,000

¥156,000
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107
ルーブル美術館200年記念〈民衆を導く自由の女神〉  100フラ
ン 銀 貨 パ ターン 試 鋳 貨  1993年 ／ Pattern Essai " "Louvre 
200th Anniversary" 100 Francs Silver. Monnaie de Paris. 
Exceptionally rare proof essai in very high grade NGC PF 67.  非
常にレア  プルーフ

¥142,000

101
キュリー夫人追悼50年記念  100フランピエフォー銀貨  1984年 
KMP923 ／ Piéfort Silver 100 Francs "Marie Curie", Only 500 
examples struck. Monnaie de Paris. 30.00g .999 31.00mm  
500枚  プルーフ

¥20,000

105
1/2フランピエフォー銀貨  1989年 ／ Piéfort Silver 1/2 Franc, 
Monnaie de Paris. With mint certificate. Only 50 examples 
struck.  50枚  希少  保証書あり NGC PF68  プルーフ

¥20,000

106
パンテオン  100フランピエフォー金貨  1992年 ／ 100 Francs 
Gold Piefort, "Panthéon", mintage 500 exemples, With original 
box and certificate. 53.70g  .920  31.00mm  500枚  オリジナル
ケース・保証書付  PCGS SP68  プルーフ

¥213,000

102
フランス革命200年記念〈自由の女神〉  100フランプラチナ貨  
1986年  KM960c ／ platinum 100 francs, Statue of Liberty 
Centennial, with original box of issue and certificate of 
authenticity 20.00g .999  8,500枚  オリジナルケース・保証書付  
NGC PF69 ULTRA CAMEO  プルーフ

¥99,000

103
ピエフォー記念貨12種プルーフセット  1988年 ／ commemorative 
set of 12 Silver Proof Pieforts coins, 1 centime, 5 centimes, 
10 centimes, 20 centimes, 1/2 Franc, 1 Franc×2, 2 Francs, 
5 Francs, 10 Francs,100 Francs×2 "Pantheon" Paris Mint. 
Mintage 50 examples. In original mint box （no certificate）. 
Extremely rare set. 50セット  オリジナルケース付、保証書なし  特
に希少

¥412,000

104
1フランピエフォー銀貨  1989年  France, Piéfort Silver 1 Franc, 
Monnaie de Paris. Mintage only 50 examples struck. With mint 
certificate.  50枚  希少  保証書付  NGC PF68  プルーフ

¥23,000

¥30,000

¥26,000

¥26,000

¥240,000

¥142,000
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108
ルイ15世像  1エキュ銀貨  1724年 KM459.1 ／ C37.1, Louis XV, silver 1 Ecu, UNC  23.50g,  .917  37.00mm  PCGS Genuine-cleand-UNC 
Detail  未使用

¥413,000

109
20フラン金貨  5種ロット ／ lot of 5 gold 20 Francs, Napoleon, 1810A, KM 695.1, NGC AU DETAILS：and Ceres, 1850A, KM 762, NGC 
AU58, and Ceres 1851A, KM 762, NGC AU58, and Louis Napoleon 1852A, KM 774, and Coq " "Dieu protege la France" " NGC AU58, 
1899, KM 847, NGC MS61. various dates from 1810 to 1899 France n/a NGC various conditions " 1810年（A）ナポレオン肖像 KM695.1 
NGC AU DETAILS、 1850年（A） セレス像 KM762 NGC AU58、1851年（A）セレス像 KM762 NGC AU58、1852年A ナポレオン三世像 KM 
774 NGC AU58、 1899年 ルースター KM847、 NGC MS61  極美+

¥142,000

110
1000フラン紙幣  1940年 ／ "Banque de France, 1000 francs, light brown on multicolour underprint, depiction of Ceres at top left and 
Mercury at top right, Bletterie, Rousseau and Favre-Gilly signatures, cherubs centre left and right, reverse, four figures representing 
different occupations （Pick 90c）, in PMG holder 64, choice uncirculated, holder states " "pinholes" 129.5×232mm シリアル：B.9888 
192 20 June 1940 PMG64  未使用

¥43,000

※35％縮小図

製造時の輝きを残しています。

¥413,000

¥160,000

¥43,000
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111
ピエフォー銀貨9種プルーフセット 1981年 ／ Commemorative Set of 9 Piéforts coins including 1 centime, 5 centimes, 10 centimes, 20 
centimes, 1/2 Franc, 1 Franc, 2 Francs, 5 Francs, 10 Francs, Monnaie de Paris. with certificates.  保証書付  ケースなし

¥142,000

112
ピエフォー銀貨3種プルーフセット  1979年 ／ Set of 3 Silver Piéfort 5 Francs, 20 Francs and 100 Francs, Monnaie de Paris. Mintage 
250, 350 and 250 examples struck.  5フラン 250枚、20フラン 350枚、100フラン 250枚  保証書・ケースなし

¥72,000

113
ピエフォー銀貨4種プルーフセット 1979年 ／ Set of 4 Piéfort Silver 1 Franc, 2 Francs, 5 Francs and 20 Francs, 1979. Monnaie de Paris. 
250 examples struck for each face value.  各250枚  保証書・ケースなし

¥95,000

¥142,000
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114
女神頭像  100フラン ニッケル黄銅試鋳貨  1976年  KMPE4 ／ 
Pattern Essai 100 Francs 1976, Nickel Brass. Monnaie de Paris. 
Provenance Hubert Lariviere Collection. NGC MS68  完全未使用

¥14,200

115
アフリカゾウ  15ルピー金貨  1916年  KM16.2 ／ African elephant, 
gold 15 Rupee, 7.16g .750 22.00mm PCGS Genuine cleaned - XF 
Detail  美品  軽洗い

¥533,000

116
ゲオルグ4世像  10ターレル金貨  1828年  KM133 ／ George IV, 
gold 10 Thaler,an interesting piece of german coinage engraved 
by W.Wyon, 13.36g .903 PCGS MS61  極美/未

¥270,000

117
F.フランツ4世成婚  5マルク銀貨  1904年  KM334 
／ silver 5 Marks, 27.78g .900 38.20g  NGC PF65
 CAMEO  トーン  プルーフ

¥138,000

118
双頭の鷲図  1ターレル銀貨  1636年  D5654 KM134
／ silver 1 Thaler,  好トーン  PCGS MS62  トーン 極美/未

¥167,000

119
跳ねる馬図  1兆マルク金メッキ洋銀貨  1923年  JN28 ／ Silver, 
a trillion Marks,EF 83.68g 60.00mm JN28 PCGS MS62  トーン  
極美/未

¥83,000

英国の著名彫刻師
ウィリアム・ワイオン作成の肖像が

使用されています。

※80％縮小図

¥21,000

¥533,000

¥138,000

¥110,000
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Mecklenburg / メクレンブルク

Westfalen / ウエストファーレン

Nuremberg / ニュルンベルクGerman East Africa / ドイツ領東アフリカ

Hanover / ハノーヴァー

German States / ドイツ連邦



127
エリザ ベ ス1世 像  1/2ポ ンド 金 貨  1568-70年  S-2543 ／ 
Elizabeth I （1558-1603）, gold Half-Pound, milled coinage 

（1561-70）, small trace of mount, m.m. lis （S.2544）  刻印：lis  小
マウント痕  PCGS Genuine-Plugged-VF Detail  普/美

¥1,207,000

120
ゲーテ追悼100年  5Rマルク銀貨  1932年  KM77 ／ Goethe, 
silver 5 Marks, AU 25.00g .500 36.00mm  PCGS MS62  極美/未

¥407,000

124
エドワード3世像  ノーブル金貨 1327-77年 ／ Edward III, gold 
Noble, Treaty Period （1361-69）, good extremely fine Calais 

（S.1505）  極美+
¥426,000

125
エドワード4世像  エンゼル金貨  1471-83年 ／ pierced cross 
and pellet Edward IV second reign 1471-83, gold Angel, m.m. 
pierced cross and pellet , flan crack, very fine （S.2091）  地金ク
ラック有り  美品

¥313,000

126
ヘンリー 7世像  エンゼル 金 貨  1485-1509年 ／ Henry VII 

（1485-1509）, gold Angel, m.m. pheon （S.2187）, very fine  刻
印：pheon （S.2187）  美品

¥313,000

121
建 国25年  10マルク 試 鋳 銀 貨  1974年  KMPR13 ／ silver 
pattern 10 Marks essais rare as a silver struck 希少 PCGS MS66  
未使用

¥10,000

122
ベルリン750年  20マルク銀貨2種セット 1987年 KM119.1、119.2 
／ Berlin, 750th of the establishment, silver 20 Marks（2）, 
both , FDC Proof, rare 20.90g .625 33.00mm  希少  ともにPCGS  
PR67DCAM  未使用プルーフ

¥41,000

123
チャールズ成婚記念  50ポンド金貨  1981年  KM15 ／ gold proof 
50-Pounds, wedding of Prince Charles and Lady Diana, in 
maroon Royal Mint box of issue 15.98g .917 28.40mm  2,500枚 
NGC PF66 ULTRA CAMEO  ケース付  プルーフ

¥78,000

¥34,000

¥460,000

¥110,000

¥120,000
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Weimar Republic / ワイマール共和国 Great Britain / 英国

East Germany / 東ドイツ

Gibraltar / ジブラルタル



128
ジェームズ1世像  ユナイト金貨  第四肖像  1604-19年 ／ James I 

（1603-25）, gold Unite, second coinage （1604-19）, fourth bust, 
m.m. , very fine  刻印：escallop （S.2619）  美品

¥284,000

132
ウィリ アム と メ ア リ ー 像  5ギ ニ ー 金 貨  1691年 S-3423  
KM479.2  tertio  右向き肖像  象と城塞の刻印  ／ William and 
Mary （1688-91）, 5-Guineas, tertio, coinjoined busts right, 
elephant and castle below 41.75g .917 37.40mm PCGS Genuine 
Surfaces Smoothed - XF Detail  細かいアタリあり  美/極美

¥1,800,000

129
ジェームズ1世像  ローレル金貨  第四肖像 ／ James I （1603-25）, 
gold Laurel, third coinage （1619-25）, fourth head, m.m. , very 
fine  刻印：lis （S.2638C）  美品

¥313,000

130
チャールズ2世像  5ギニー金貨  1668年  KM430.2 ／ gold 5 guineas, first year of issue, good extremely fine, 41.75g .917 37.10mm  象
の刻印  洗い・磨きあり  極美

¥1,800,000

131
チャールズ2世像  5ギニー金貨  1679年  Primo  KM.444.1 ／ 
Charles II （1660-85）, 5-Guineas, primo, second laureate bust 
right, 41.75g .917 PCGS Genuine Repaired - AU Detail 修正あり  
美/極美

¥1,800,000

　5ギニー金貨は1668年より製造され、後に5ポンドに変わりました。大型を維持し
たまま長期間発行された貴金属貨幣として世界に比類なきものとして、金貨コレク
ションにおいては王道として知られています。その重さは1.35オンスにも及びます。
ほぼ全ての現存物は流通済みの状態ですが、特に17世紀後半から18世紀にかけて
の初期のものはどのようなコンディションであっても大変希少とされています。

　古くから幸運のお守りとして特別視されていた5ギニー金貨ですが、当時の価値
としては国民平均月収の3 〜 12倍、人によってはそれ以上といわれ、実質的に富裕
層しか手にすることは出来ないか、手にしてもその使い道において手に余るもので
した。初期の頃は主に貿易決済用目的で製造されていました。

　今回のオークションでは5種類もの5ギニー金貨を揃えることが叶いました。中で
も1668年の5ギニー金貨は発行初年度の大変希少なものです。その他にも1679年
チャールズ2世、1961年ウィリアムとメアリー（象と要塞の刻印入り）、そして歴史
的にも意味合いの大きい1709年スコットランドと同時期に作られたアン女王の5ギ
ニー、そしてジョージ2世のヤングタイプを揃えました。

1699年までの英国コインには像と城砦の刻印が見られることがあります。
これはイングランドのアフリカ進出によって金がもたらされた事を示しています。

LOT.132のPCGS評価「Detail-Surface Smoothed（表面均しあり）」につきまして、弊社では「細かいアタリあり」と記載いたします。

¥315,000 ¥330,000

¥3,400,000
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133
ウィリアムとメアリー像  2ギニー金貨  1694/3年 S-3424 KM482.1 
右 向き肖像 ／ William and Mary （1688-94）, 2-Guineas, 
coinjoined busts right, 16.70g .917 PCGS Genuine-Scratsh-AU 
Detail  スクラッチ  極美

¥2,130,000

136
ジョージ1世像  1ギニー金貨  月桂冠  右向き第四肖像  1721年 
S-3631 KM546.1 ／ George I （1714-27）, Guinea, 4th laureate 
bust right 8.35g .917  PCGS Genuine-Repaired-AU DETAILS  頬
に修正痕有り  極美

¥512,000

137
ジョージ1世像  2ギニー金貨  1726年 S-3627 KM554 ／ George I 

（1714-27）, 2-Guineas, laureate bust right 16.70g .917 31.50mm  
PCGS Genuine-Repaired- XF Detail  表面を均した形跡あり  美品

¥1,108,000

134
ウィリアム3世像  1/2ギニー金貨  1695年 S-3466 KM487.1  月
桂冠  ハープの刻印（前期） ／ William III （1694-1702）, Half-
Guinea, 1695, laureate bust right, early harp 4.17g .917 
20.50mm PCGS Genuine-Damage-XF Defail  紋章面3時の方向、
スコットランドの紋章部分上部に抉れあり  美品

¥171,000

135
アン女王像  5ギニー金貨  1709年 S-3567 KM532  左向き肖像  octavo ／ Anne （1702-14）, 5-Guineas, octavo, post union with 
Scotland, bust left 41.75g .917 37.70mm  PCGS Genuine-cleaned AU Detail  洗いあり  美/極美

¥1,800,000

1707年の合同法（イングランド王国とスコットランド王国が合併し、
グレートブリテンとする法律）を受けて

コインの紋章もスコットランドとの統合を表すものに変更されています。
紋章上下の楯のうち、左半分がイングランドを表すスリー ･ライオン、

右の獅子図はスコットランドを表しています。

¥230,000

¥600,000
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138
ジョージ2世若年像  5ギニー金貨  tertio 1729年 S-3663  KM571.2 ／ George II （1727-60）, 5-Guineas, tertio, young laureate bust left 
41.75g .917 37.90mm S-3663  PCGS AU50  美/極美

¥1,800,000

139
ジョージ2世像  1クラウン銀 貨  S-3686  1736年 ／ silver 
crown, George II on obverse, PCGS MS62  トーン  極美/未

¥717,000

140
ジョージ2世像  2ギニー金貨  オールド月桂冠  左向き肖像  1738
年 S-3667B KM576 ／ George II （1727-60）, 2-Guineas, 1738, 
older laureate bust left 16.70g .917 31.80mm  PCGSGenuine-
Cleaned-AD DETAILS  洗いあり  極美

¥512,000

142
ジョージ2世像  1クラウン銀貨  LIMAタイプ  1746年 ESC 125、 
S3689、 ／ Crown, George II on obverse, LIMA below, good 
choice AU with old dark peripheral toning  CGS 80  トーン  極美
/未

¥682,000

141
ジョージ2世像  1/2クラウン銀貨  LIMAタイプ  1745年 S-3695 
／ half crown, George II on obverse, LIMA below, golden 
multicolour toning in the periphery on the obverse and steel 
blue toning on the reverse, the reverse has a few haymarks 
PCGS MS62  極美/未  トーン

¥199,000

洗いはあるものの、刻印は良く残っており磨耗も少ない状態です。
頭髪のフラットな部分は磨耗ではなく、

鋳造時のストライクが弱いため表現されなかった部分です。

　まさに古色といった風合いの自然な暗いトーンがリム周辺から付
いています。こちらも同じくアンソン提督にまつわるLIMAの刻印有
りです。

良い雰囲気でうっすらと金サビが乗っています。

　裏面には若干のヘイ・マークがあるものの、表面のリム周辺は金
色の中に多色のトーンが点在しており、その一方で裏面のトーンは
英国らしいスティールブルーが美しく出ています。「LIMA」の刻印は
アンソン提督が1740 〜 1742年の間に成し遂げた世界一周航海中
に略奪して回った際に獲得した地金で製造されたことを示していま
すが、なぜ「LIMA」なのかは現代においては謎とされています。

¥2,700,000

¥700,000
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144
ジョージ3世像  1ギニー金貨  1775年  S-3728  KM604 ／ George 
III （1760-1820）, Guinea, 4th laureate bust right 8.35g .917 
24.00mm PCGS Genuine-EX-Jewelry-AU Detail  極美

¥171,000

147
ジョージ3世像  月桂冠  右向き肖像  1ソブリン金貨  1820年 
S-3785c KM674 ／ George III （1760-1820）, Sovereign, new 
coinage （1816-20）, laureate bust right 7.98g .917 22.10mm 

（1816-20） PCGS Genuine-Cleaned-XF Detail  洗いあり  美品
¥142,000

148
1821年  ジョージ4世像  1ソブリン金貨  1821年 S-3800 KM682   
／ George IV （1820-30）, Sovereign, laureate bust left 7.98g .917 
22.10mm  PCGS Genuine-Cleaned-AU Detail  洗いあり  美/極美

¥213,000

149
ジョージ4世像  2ポンド金貨  無冠左向き肖像  1823年 S-3798 
KM690 ／ George III （1820-30）, 2-Pounds, bare-headed bust 
left PCGS AU55  極美+

¥512,000

150
ジ ョ ー ジ4世 像  1ソ ブ リ ン 金 貨  1829年 S-3801 KM696 ／ 
George IV （1820-30）, Sovereign, bare-headed bust left 7.98g 
.917 22.10mm  PCGS XF45  美/極美

¥107,000

145
ジョージ3世像  1/2クラウン銀 貨  1817年 ／ silver halfcrown 
PCGS MS65  未使用

¥156,000

146
ジョージ3世像月桂冠  右向き肖像  1/2ソブリン金貨  1818年 
S-3786 KM673 ／ George III （1760-1820）, 1/2-Sovereign, new 
coinage （1816-20）, laureate bust right 3.99g .917 19.40mm 
PCGS Genuine-Graffiti-AU Detail シールド面3時の方向に試金痕
あり  極美

¥78,000

143
ジョージ2世像  1/2クラウン銀貨  1750年 ／ silver halfcrown, 
PCGS MS64  トーン  極美/未

¥682,000

　グレーディング上「Detail EX - Jewelry（難有り“ジュエリー使
用痕”）」とあります。その軽微な痕跡はルーペ越しで微かに確認
できます。

¥171,000

¥80,000

¥182,000

¥580,000

¥133,000
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154
ヴィクトリア女王像  ヤングタイプ  1ペニー銅貨  1854年  KM739 
／ Victoria, copper 1 Penny, 18.80g 34.30mm  PCGS MS63RB  
極美/未

¥40,000

151
ヴィクトリア女王像  ヴィクトリア女王統治60年  記念青銅メダ
ル ／ Queen Victoria （1837-1901）, bronze medallion, 'to 
commemorate the 60th year of her majesty's reign' crowned 
bust of Queen Victoria left, in red Spink case, a couple of minor 
knocks about extremely fine  38.00mm  スピンク製ケース入り  
小アタリ有り  美品

¥57,000

152
ヴィクトリア女王像  1ソブリン金貨  希少年号  1838年 S-3852 
KM736 ／ Victoria, gold Sovereign, rare date, 7.98g .917 
22.10mm NGC XF40  極美

¥99,000

153
ヴィクトリア女王像  ゴシックタイプ  1クラウン銀貨  1847年 
S-3883 KM744 ／ Victoria （1837-1901）, proof Gothic Crown, 
undecimo, crowned bust left 28.27g .917 39.10mm  PCGS PR58  
エッジ”undecimo”  軽度ヘアライン  トーン  極美+

¥512,000

155
ヴィクトリア女王像  銀貨4種マウンディコインセット  1874
年 ／ Victoria, silver Moundy set（4）,UNC 1、2、3、4ペンス銀
貨  4種揃  未使用

¥34,000

156
ヴィクトリア 女 王 像  1/2クラウン  3種 セット ／ Lot of 3 
Halfcrown, 1878 ESC 701 PCGS MS63 with good subdued 
lustre, S3889： 1896 ESC 730 Davies 668 dies 2A the scarcer 
of the two major types, Choice UNC, slabbed and graded PCGS 
MS64, S-3938： 1897 ESC 731 Toned UNC slabbed and graded 
PCGS MS64, S3938  1879年 S-3889（PCGS MS63）、 1896・1897
年 S-3938（PCGS MS64）、極美/未〜未使用

¥188,000

¥135,000

¥600,000

¥51,000

¥40,000
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158
ヴィクトリア女王像  銀貨4種マウンディコインセット  1881年 ／ 
Victoria, silver Moundy set（4）,UNC 1、2、3、4ペンス銀貨  4
種揃  未使用

¥35,000

157
ヴィクトリア女王像  銀貨4種マウンディコインセット  1879年 ／ 
Victoria, silver Moundy set（4）,UNC1、2、3、4ペンス銀貨  4種
揃  未使用

¥34,000

159
ヴィクトリア女王像  銀貨4種マウンディコインセット  1883年 ／ 
Victoria, silver Moundy set（4）,UNC  1、2、3、4ペンス銀貨  4
種揃  未使用

¥45,000

160
ヴィクトリア女王像  銀貨4種マウンディコインセット  1884年 ／ 
Victoria, silver Moundy set（4）,UNC  1、2、3、4ペンス銀貨  4
種揃  未使用

¥34,000

161
ヴィクトリア女王像  ジュビリータイプ 2 ポンド金貨  1887年 
S-3865 KM768 ／ Victoria（1837-1901）, 2-Pounds, jubilee bust 
left,  15.97g .917 29.30mm PCGS MS63 未使用-

¥142,000

162
ヴィクトリア女王像  ジュビリータイプ  5ポンド金貨  1887年 
S-3864 KM769 ／ Victoria （1837-1901）, 5-Pounds, jubilee bust 
left , 39.94g .917 36.20mm  軽度ヘアライン  PCGS MS61  極美/
未-

¥284,000

163
ヴィクトリア女王像  ジュビリータイプ 1クラウン銀貨  1887年 
S-3921 KM765 ／ Victoria （1837-1901）, Crown, jubilee bust left 
28.27g .917 38.70mm PCGS Genuine Cleaned- UNC Detail  トー
ン  極美/未

¥14,000

S.ジョージ面に軽度のレッドスポットがあるものの
良好な状態です。

¥40,000

¥41,000

¥315,000

¥18,000¥34,000  
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164
ヴィクトリア女王像  ジュビリータイプ金・銀貨11種完揃セット  1887年  KMPS9 ／ Victoria （1837-1901）, Coin set （11）, jubilee bust 
left, 5-Pounds, 2-Pounds, Sovereign, 1/2-Sovereign, Crown, Double-Florin, 1/2-Crown, Florin, Shilling, Sixpence, Threepence, in 
dated red box （S.Ps.5： KM.Ps.9）, UNC type, Choice EF but 5 Pounds have got a bump on its field  【5ポンド金貨 KM769】39.94g .917 
36.00mm、【2ポンド金貨 KM768】15.97g .917 28.50mm、【1ソブリン金貨 KM767】7.98g .917 21.93mm、【1/2ソブリン金貨 KM766】
3.99g .917 19.10mm、【1クラウン銀貨 KM765】28.27g .925 37.80mm、【1/2クラウン銀貨 KM764】14.13g .925 31.90mm、【ダブルフ
ローリン銀貨 KM763】22.62g .925 36.10mm、【1フローリン銀貨 KM762】11.31g .925 28.40mm、【1シリング銀貨 KM761】5.65g .925 
23.30mm、【6ペンス銀貨 KM759】3.01g .925 19.17mm、【3ペンス銀貨 KM758】1.41g .925 16.20mm 私製ケース入 極美+  ※5ポンドは
極美（アタリ有り）、磨きあり

¥313,000

165
ヴィクトリア女 王像  オールドタイプ 5ポンド金 貨  1893年 
S-3872 ／ KM787 Victoria （1837-1901）, 5-Pounds, old veiled 
bust left , 39.94g .917 36.10mm   PCGS Genuine-cleaned-AU 
Detail  洗いあり  極美

¥994,000

166
ヴィクトリア女王像  オールドタイプ 2ポンド金貨  1893年 S-3873 
KM786 ／ Victoria （1837-1901）, 2-Pounds, old veiled bust left  
15.97g  .917  27.80mm  PCGS AU55  極美

¥213,000

167
ヴィクトリア女王戴冠60年記念  銅メダル  1897年 ／ Queen Victoria （1837-1901）, bronze medallion, commemorating Queen 
Victoria' s Diamond Jubilee （1837-1897）, by de Saulles, in original red Royal Mint box （Eimer 1817a）,  70.00g  55.70mm  オリ
ジナルケース付 （Eimer 1817a）  極美

¥43,000
¥43,000
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168
ヴィクトリア女王像  オールドタイプ 1クラウン銀 貨  1897年 
S-3937 KM783 ／ Victoria （1837-1901）, Crown,  LXI, old veiled 
bust left  28.27g .917 38.70mm PCGS AU55  極美

¥14,000

169
ヴィクトリア女 王像  治 世60周年 記 念 メダル  鋳 型  1901年 
／ Queen Victoria （1837-1901）, obverse medal die, 'to 
commemorate the 60th year of her majestys reign' crowned 
bust of Queen Victoria right, some wear on bust, very fine  珍品  
美品 

¥57,000

170
エドワード7世像  金・銀貨13種完揃マットプルーフセット  1902年  KMPS15 ／ Edward VII （1901-10）, proof Coronation coin set 

（13）, 1902, bust right, 5-Pounds, 2-Pounds, Sovereign, 1/2-Sovereign, Crown, 1/2-Crown, Florin, Shilling, Sixpence, Fourpence, 
Threepence, Twopence, Penny, matt finish, in red Royal Mint box of issue  【1ペニー銀貨  KM795】0.47g  .925  11.10mm、 【2ペンス銀貨  
KM796】0.94g  .925  13.45mm、 【3ペンス銀貨  KM797.1】1.41g  .925  16.20mm、 【4ペンス銀貨  KM798】1.88g  .925  17.68mm、 【6
ペンス銀貨  KM799】3.01g  .925  19.17mm、 【1シリング銀貨  KM800】5.65g  .925  23.30mm、 【1フローリン銀貨  KM801】11.31g  .925  
28.40mm、 【1/2クラウン銀貨  KM802】14.13g  .925  31.90mm、 【1クラウン銀貨  KM803】28.27g  .925  37.80mm、 【1/2ソブリン金貨  
KM804】3.99g  .917  19.10mm、 【1ソブリン金貨  KM805】7.98g  .917  21.93mm、 【2ポンド金貨  KM806】15.97g  .917  28.50mm、 【5
ポンド金貨  KM807】39.94g  .917  36.00mm  PCGS PR61-64  オリジナルケース付

¥596,000

¥20,000 ¥57,000

¥850,000
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171
エドワード7世像  金・銀貨11種揃マットプルーフセット  1902年 ／ the 'short' set of 1902 from the sovereign down to the 1d silver 
maundy, all graded PCGS PR61 to PR64, with the original leatherette case  【1ペニー銀貨  KM795】0.47g  .925  11.10mm、 【2ペンス銀
貨  KM796】0.94g  .925  13.45mm、 【3ペンス銀貨  KM797.1】1.41g  .925  16.20mm、 【4ペンス銀貨  KM798】1.88g  .925  17.68mm、 

【6ペンス銀貨  KM799】3.01g  .925  19.17mm、 【1シリング銀貨  KM800】5.65g  .925  23.30mm、 【1フローリン銀貨  KM801】11.31g  
.925  28.40mm、 【1/2クラウン銀貨  KM802】14.13g  .925  31.90mm、 【1クラウン銀貨  KM803】28.27g  .925  37.80mm、 【1/2ソブリ
ン金貨  KM804】3.99g  .917  19.10mm、 【1ソブリン金貨  KM805】7.98g  .917  21.93mm  PCGS PR61-64  オリジナルケース付

¥227,000

172
エドワード7世像  5ポンド金貨  1902年  KM897 ／ Edward VII, gold 5 Pounds, EF  39.94g .917 36.00mm  PCGS AU55  極美

¥299,000

¥227,000

¥310,000
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173
エドワード7世像 金･銀11種完揃マットプルーフセット  1902年  KMPS16 ／ Edward VII, complete coin set （11）, Moundy 1 penny（PR64）, 
Moundy 2 pence（PR63）, Moundy 3 Pence（PR63）, Moundy 4 Pence（PR64）, 6 Pence（PR64）, Shilling（PR63）, Florin（PR63）, 
1/2 Crown（PR62）, Crown（PR64）, 1/2 Sovereign（PR61）, Sovereign（PR62） Moundy 1 penny（PR64）, Moundy 2 pence（PR63）, 
Moundy 3 Pence（PR63）, Moundy 4 Pence（PR64）, 6 Pence（PR64）, Shilling（PR63）, Florin（PR63）, 1/2 Crown（PR62）, Crown

（PR64）, 1/2 Sovereign（PR61）, Sovereign（PR62）  1ペニー、1、2、３、４、6ペンス、1シリング、１フローリン、1/2、１クラウン銀貨、1/2
ソブリン銀貨  7,057セット  オリジナルケース付

¥320,000

174
ジョージ５世像  金・銀貨10種揃  'short'  プルーフセット  1911年 ／ proof 'short' set of 10 coins from the sovereign to the maundy 1d, 
proof state with attractive toning on the silver coins and in original case of issue （10）  1ソブリン金貨、 1/2ソブリン金貨、 1/2クラウン
銀貨、 1フローリン銀貨、 1シリング銀貨、 6ペンス銀貨、 4ペンスマウンディー銀貨、3ペンスマウンディー銀貨、2ペンスマウンディー銀貨、ペ
ニーマウンディー銀貨  好トーン。オリジナルケース付

¥511,000

¥320,000

¥511,000
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175
ジョージ5世像  金・銀貨12種完揃プルーフセット  1911年  KMP517 ／ George V （1910-36）, proof Coronation coin set （12）, 1911, bust 
left, 5-Pounds, 2-Pounds, Sovereign, 1/2-Sovereign, 1/2-Crown, Florin, Shilling, Sixpence, Fourpence, Threepence, Twopence, Penny, 
in red Royal Mint box of issue  5ポンド金貨（PR63）、２ポンド金貨（PR64CMA）、1ソブリン金貨（PR64）、1/2ソブリン金貨（PR63）、1/2
クラウン、1フローリン銀貨（PR61）、1シリング銀貨（PR62）、6ペンス銀貨（PR61）4、3、2ペンス、1ペニー銀貨（PR65）  2,812セット  
オリジナルケース付

¥568,000

176
ジョージ5世像  ソブリン金貨 1911年  KM820 ／ George V （1910-36）, Sovereign, bust left PCGS Genuine-cleaned-AU Detail  軽度磨き  
極美 

¥43,000

¥1,700,000

¥45,000
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177
ジョージ5世像  金・銀貨10種揃 'short' プルーフセット  1911年 KMPS18 ／ George V, gold and silver coin set （10）, Moundy 1 penny

（PL65）, Moundy 2 pence（PL63）, Moundy 3 Pence（PL64）, Moundy 4 Pence（PL65）, 6 Pence（PR64）, Shilling（PR64）, Florin
（PR64）, 1/2 Crown（PR64）, 1/2 Sovereign（PR64）, Sovereign（PR64CAMEO）  Moundy 1 penny（PL65）, Moundy 2 pence（PL63）, 
Moundy 3 Pence（PL64）, Moundy 4 Pence（PL65）, 6 Pence（PR64）, Shilling（PR64）, Florin（PR64）, 1/2 Crown（PR64）, 1/2 
Sovereign（PR64）, Sovereign（PR64CAMEO）1ペニー、2、3、4、6ペンス、１シリング、1フローリン、1/2クラウン銀貨、1/2、1ソブリ
ン金貨  952セット  オリジナルケース付

¥410,000

178
ジョージ5世像  銀貨8種揃  プルーフセット  1911年  KMPS19 ／ George V, silver coin set （10）, Moundy 1 penny（PL66）, Moundy 2 
pence（PL66）, Moundy 3 Pence（PL66）, Moundy 4 Pence（PL66）, 6 Pence（PR67）, Shilling（PR66+）, Florin（PR66）, 1/2 Crown

（PR65）, Moundy 1 penny（PL66）, Moundy 2 pence（PL66）, Moundy 3 Pence（PL66）, Moundy 4 Pence（PL66）, 6 Pence（PR67）, 
Shilling（PR66+）, Florin（PR66）, 1/2 Crown（PR65）, 1ペニー、2、3、4、6ペンス、１シリング、1フローリン、1/2クラウン銀貨、2,241
セット

¥160,000

¥410,000
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179
イングランド銀行 5ポンド紙幣 1927年 E.M.Harvey ／ Bank  of  England,  E.M.Harvey,  £5,  Liverpool,  good  fine,  Liverpool  issue  
very  scarce  131 x 214mm  シリアル ： 171/U 89105  普/美  リバプール製はとても希少

¥57,000

180
ジョージ5世とメアリー王妃  鋳型  1936年 ／ George  V  （1911-36）,  obverse  medal  die,  'georgivs  v  britt：omn：rex  et  ind：imp：et  
maria  regina'  conjoined  busts  of  George  V  and  Queen  Mary  right,  good  very  fine  刻印 ' georgivs  v  britt：omn：rex  et  ind：
imp：et  maria  regina'  珍品  極美

¥71,000

※75％縮小図

¥100,000
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181
ジョージ6世像 銀・青銅・ニッケル黄銅貨15種完揃プルーフセット 1937年 KMPS21 ／ a complete set of the 1937 George VI proof set 
from the Crown to farthing, all graded , with the original red leatherette case of issue （15 coins） 26,402セット PCGS PR65 - PR66  オ
リジナルケース付

¥71,000

182
エリザベス2世女王像 3種の肖像  年代別ソブリン金貨3種セット ／ Queen Elizabeth II （1952- ）, gold proof Elzabeth II portrait 
Sovereign collection （3）, 1967, Gillick portrait, 1979, Machin portrait, 1991, Maklouf portrait, in maroon Royal Mint box of issue, 
uncirculated （3）  1967年、1979年、1991年の1ソブリン  7.98g .917 22.05mm  1,000セット  オリジナルケース付  未使用 及び  プルーフ  
彫刻家 1953年〜 メアリー・ギリック、1968年〜  アーノルド・マシン、1985年〜  ラファエル・マクルーフ

¥121,000 

¥75,000

¥135,000
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183
エリザベス2世女王像  即位25周年  記念銀メダル  1977年 ／ Queen Elizabeth II （1952- ）, silver medallion, commemmorating the 
Silver Jubilee, by Leslie Durbin for the Royal Mint, crowned head left, rev. the Silver Jubilee Rose, in red Spink case, some staining, 
extremely fine Elizabeth II （1952- ） Great Britain 1977 n/a some staining, extremely fine in red Spink case NGC PF67 MATTE  Leslie 
Durbin作  中央に変色あり  スピンク製ケース  マットプルーフ

¥17,000

184
エリザベス2世女王像  ソブリン金貨4完揃プルーフセット  1980年  KMPS37 ／ Queen Elizabeth II （1952- ）, proof gold set （4）, 
5-Pounds, 2-Pounds, Sovereign, 1/2-Sovereign, in green Royal Mint box of issue , uncirculated （4）  5ポンド、2ポンド、1ソブリン、1/2
ソブリン  オリジナルケース付  

¥256,000

185
チャールズ皇太子・ダイアナ妃ご成婚  16 ヵ国16種完揃銀貨プルーフセット  1981年 ／ Royal Mint, proof Commemmorative set, Royal 
Wedding of Charles and Diana, 1981, Crown-size coins from Commonwealth countries （16）, Ascension Islands, Bahamas, Bermuda, 
Cayman Islands, East Caribbean Territories, Falkland Islands. Gibraltar, Great Britain, Guernsey, Jamaica, Jersey, Mauritius, St. Helena, 
Tristan da Cunha, Turks & Caicos, Tuvalu, in original red Royal Mint box of issue, uncirculated （16） Elisabeth II （1952- ） Great Britain 
1981 uncirculated （16） in original red Royal Mint box of issue 28.28g .925 38.61mm  アセンション諸島、バハマ、バミューダ、カイマン
諸島、東カリブ海、フォークランド、ジブラルタル、英国、ガーンジー、ジャマイカ、ジャージー、モーリシャス、セントヘレナ、トリスタン・ダ・クー
ニャ、タークスカイコス、ツバル  オリジナルケース付

¥142,000

¥305,000

¥48,000
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191
英 国・ モ ナ コ 金 貨2種 1986年 ／ Great Britain, Elizabeth 
I I ,  £2,  1986,  14.63g gold ,  commemorat ing the X I I I 
COMMONWEALTH GAMES SCOTLAND Royal Mint, mintage 
3,277 NGC PF69 ULTRA CAMEO ／ ：Monaco, Casino de Monte 
Carlo, 1000 Francs, GAMING TOKEN, 16.1g of 0.500 gold, 
Franklin Mint, NGC MS65  プルーフ及び完全未使用

¥135,000

186
チャールズ皇太子ご成婚記念  金・銀貨通常貨9種揃プルーフセッ
ト  1981年  KMPS40 ／ proof coin set （9）, Marriage of Charles 
and Diana, 5-Pounds, Sovereign, commemorative Crown, 
50-, 10-, 5-, 2-, 1-, 1/2-Pence, in red Royal Mint box of issue 
uncirculated （9） 5ポンド、1ソブリン、1クラウン、50、10、5、2、
1、1/2ペンス  5,000セット  オリジナルケース付

¥142,000

187
エリザベス2世 女王像  ソブリン金貨3種完 揃プルーフセット  
1983年  KMPS44 ／ Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof 
Sovereign collection （3）, 2-Pounds, Sovereign, 1/2-Sovereign, 
in brown Royal Mint box of issue uncirculated （3） 2ポンド、ソブ
リン金貨、1/2ソブリン金貨  オリジナルケース付

¥142,000

188
エリザベス2世女王像 ソブリン金貨3種完揃プルーフセット  1984
年  KMP45 ／ Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof Sovereign 
collection （3）, 5-Pounds, Sovereign, 1/2 Sovereign, in maroon 
Royal Mint box of issue  uncirculated （3） 5ポンド、1ソブリン、
1/2ソブリン  オリジナルケース付

¥160,000

189
エリザベス2世女王像  ソブリン金貨4種完揃プルーフセット  1985
年  KMPS48 ／ Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, proof gold set （4）, 
5-Pounds, 2-Pounds, Sovereign, 1/2-Sovereign, in black Royal 
Mint box of issue uncirculated （4） 5ポンド、2ポンド、1ソブリン、
1/2ソブリン  12,500セット  オリジナルケース付

¥242,000

190
エリザベス2世像  ソブリン金貨4種完揃プルーフセット  1985年  
KMPS48  ／ Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof Sovereign 
collection （4）, 5-, 2-Pounds, Sovereign, 1/2-Sovereign, in black 
Royal Mint box of issue uncirculated （4）  5ポンド、2ポンド、ソブ
リン金貨、1/2ソブリン金貨  12,500セット  オリジナルケース付

¥242,000

¥227,000

¥250,000

¥250,000

¥250,000
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192
エリザベス2世女王像 英連邦競技大会記念貨入金貨3種プルーフ
セット 1986年 KMPS50 ／ Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, proof 
gold set （3）, 2-Pounds, Sovereign, 1/2-Sovereign, in red Royal 
Mint box of issue  FDC Proof  2ポンド、1ソブリン、1/2ソブリン
金貨  12,500セット  オリジナルケース付

¥142,000

193
エリザベス2世女王像  ソブリン金貨3種揃プルーフセット  1987年  
KMPS53 ／ Queen Elizabeth II （1952- ）, gold proof Sovereign 
collection （3）,2-Pounds, Sovereign, 1/2-Sovereign, in black 
Royal Mint box of issue uncirculated （3）  2ポンド、 1ソブリン金
貨、 1/2ソブリン金貨  オリジナルケース付

¥142,000

194
ブリタニア金貨  4種完揃プルーフセット  1988年  KMPS56 ／ 
Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof Britannia collection 

（4）, 100-, 50-, 25-, 10-Pounds, in black Royal Mint box of issue  
uncirculated （4） 10ポンド、25ポンド、50ポンド、100ポンド、  
6,500セット  オリジナルケース付

¥213,000

195
ソブリン発行500年記 念  金貨3種 揃プルーフセット  1989年  
KMPS62 ／ Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof Sovereign 
collection （3）, 500th Anniversary of the First Gold Sovereign, 
1489-1989, 2-Pounds, Sovereign, 1/2-Sovereign, in red Royal 
Mint box of issue uncirculated （3） 1/2ソブリン、1ソブリン、2ポ
ンド、  15,000セット  PF69-70  ULTRA CAMEO  オリジナルケース
付

¥249,000

196
ソブリン発行500年記念  金貨4種完揃プルーフセット  1989年  
KMPS61 ／ Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof Sovereign 
collection （4）,500th Anniversary of the First Gold Sovereign, 
1489-1989, 5-, 2-Pounds, Sovereign, 1/2-Sovereign, in black 
Royal Mint box of issue uncirculated （4） 1/2ソブリン、1ソブリ
ン、2ポンド、5ポンド  5,000セット  オリジナルケース付

¥426,000
¥230,000 ¥426,000

55

ケース縮小図 ／ Case：Not actual size



198
ブリタニア金貨  4種完揃プルーフセット  1990年  KMPS69 ／ 
Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof Britannia collection （4）, 
100-, 50-, 25-, 10-Pounds, in black Royal Mint box of issue , FDC 
Proof 10ポンド、25ポンド、50ポンド、100ポンド  2,500セット オ
リジナルケース付

¥213,000
201
エリザベス2世女王像  ソブリン金貨4種完揃プルーフセット  1991
年  KMPS74 ／ Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof Sovereign 
collection （4）,5-, 2-Pounds, Sovereign, 1/2-Sovereign, in red 
Royal Mint box of issue , FDC Proof 1/2ソブリン、1ソブリン、2ポ
ンド、5ポンド  1,500セット オリジナルケース付

¥242,000

202
EC議長国記念  50ペンス金貨（7角形）  1992-1993年  KM963b 
／ Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof 50-Pence, British 
Presidency of the European Council in red Royal Mint box of 
issue, PR00F 26.32g .917 30.00mm 2,500枚  オリジナルケース
付  プルーフ

¥120,000

199
エリザベス2世 女王像  ソブリン金貨4種 完 揃プルーフセット  
1990年  KMPS68 ／ Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof 
Sovereign collection （4）, 1990, 5-, 2-Pounds, Sovereign, 
1/2-Sovereign, in red Royal Mint box of issue （KM.Ps.68）, FDC 
Proof 1/2ソブリン、1ソブリン、2ポンド、5ポンド  オリジナルケー
ス付

¥242,000

200
ブリタニア金貨  4種完揃プルーフセット  1991年  KMPS75 ／ 
Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof Britannia collection 

（4）, 100-, 50-, 25-, 10-Pounds, in black Royal Mint box of issue 
uncirculated （4）  10ポンド、25ポンド、50ポンド、100ポンド  オ
リジナルケース付

¥242,000

197
ブリタニア金貨  4種完揃プルーフセット  1989年  KMPS60 ／ 
Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof Britannia collection 

（4）, 100-, 50-, 25-, 10-Pounds, in black Royal Mint box of issue  
uncirculated （4）  10ポンド、25ポンド、50ポンド、100ポンド  オ
リジナルケース付

¥213,000
¥228,000

¥230,000

¥260,000

¥125,000¥245,000

56

ケース縮小図 ／ Case：Not actual size



204
英国銀行300周年記念 2ポンド金貨  1994年  KM968b ／ Queen 
Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof Double-Sovereign, 300th 
Anniversary of the Bank of England, in green Royal Mint box of 
issue, proof 15.98g .917 28.40mm 1,000枚  オリジナルケース付 
プルーフ

¥78,000

205
通 常   2 ポ ン ド 2 色 金 貨   1997年  KM976b ／ Elizabeth II 

（1952-）, proof 2-Pound, celebrating technology, in green Royal 
Mint box of issue , uncirculated 15.98g .917 28.40mm  2,500枚  
NGCPF69 ULTRA CAMEO  オリジナルケース付  プルーフ

¥78,000

203
エリザベス2世女王像  ソブリン金貨4種及び記念銀メダル  5
種完 揃プルーフセット  1993年  KMPS86 ／ Queen Elizabeth 
II （1952-）, gold proof Sovereign collection （5）, Pistrucci 
Centenary, 1893-1993, 5-, 2-Pounds, Sovereign, 1/2-Sovereign 
and special silver Medallion, in purple Royal Mint box of issue  
uncirculated （5）  1/2ソブリン、1ソブリン、2ソブリン、5ポンド、
セントジョージと竜100年記念銀メダル  12,500セット  オリジナル
ケース付

¥327,000

206
各国  エリザベス2世女王とフィリップ殿下金婚式記念  24カ国
24種 銀 貨 完 揃 プル ーフセット  1997年 ／ Royal Mint, proof 
Commemmorative set, Golden Wedding Anniversary of Queen 
and Prince Philip, Crown-size coins from Commonwealth 
countries （24）, オルダニー、アセンション諸島、バルバドス、ベリー
ゼ、バミューダ、カイマン諸島、東カリブ海、フォークランド諸島、フィ
ジー、ガンビア、英国、ガーンジー、ジャマイカ、ジャージー、マラウィ、
モーリシャス、ニュージーランド、ピトケアン諸島、ソロモン諸島、セン
トヘレナ、トンガ、ウガンダ、バヌアツ、ザンビア  オリジナルケース付

¥192,000

207
エリザベス2世女王とフィリップ殿下金婚式記念  5ポンド金貨  
1997年  KM977b ／ Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof 
5-Pounds, Golden Wedding Anniversary of Queen Elizabeth and 
Prince Philip , in brown Royal Mint box of issue, PR00F 39.94g 
.917 38.61mm 2,750枚  オリジナルケース付 プルーフ

¥213,000

208
ミレニアム銀 貨13種 揃コレクションプル ーフセット  2000年  
KMPS115 ／ Elizabeth II （1952-）, silver proof Millennium coin 
set （13）, 5-Pounds, 2-Pounds, Pound, 50-Pence, 20-Pence, 
10-Pence, 5-Pence, 2-Pence, Penny, and Maundy Fourpence, 
Threepence, Twopence, Penny, in blue plush Royal Mint box of 
issue , uncirculated （13）  1ペニー、2、5、10、20、50ペンス、
1、2、5ポンド銀貨及びモンディーコイン（1ペニー、1、2、4ペン
ス）  オリジナルケース付 

¥171,000

¥340,000

¥165,000

¥220,000
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209
各国  ミレニアム傑作コインコレクション 24カ国24種銀貨完揃セッ
ト  1999-2000年 ／ Royal Mint, proof Commemmorative 
Milennium set, Crown-size coins and ingots from around the 
world （24）, in blue plush Royal Mint box of issue,  アルメニ
ア、オーストラリア、オーストリア、バルバドス、バミューダ、ベルギー、
カイマン諸島、キプロス、フォークランド諸島、フランス、ガンビア、
英国、ガーンジー、ガイアナ、ハイチ、オランダ、アイルランド、ジャー
ジー、キリバス/サモア、ラトビア、マカオ、マルタ、ニュージーランド、
スペイン  オリジナルケース付  未使用

¥192,000

210
新 千 年 紀 記 念  5ポ ンド 金 貨  2000年  KM1006b ／ Queen 
Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof 5-Pounds, Millennium in red 
Royal Mint box of issue, uncirculated 39.94g .917 38.61mm 
2,500枚  オリジナルケース付  プルーフ

¥213,000

213
エリザベス2世女王即位50周年記念  5ポンド金貨  2002年  
KM1024b ／ Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof 5-Pounds,  
Golden Jubilee of Queen Elizabeth in maroon plush Royal Mint 
box of issue, uncirculated 39.94g .917 38.61mm  5,502枚  オリ
ジナルケース付  プルーフ

¥213,000

214
エリザ ベ ス2世 女 王 即 位50年 記 念  13種 完 揃 金 貨 コレク
ションプル ーフセット  2002年  KMPS135 ／ Elizabeth II 

（1952-）, gold proof coin set （13）, Golden Jubilee of Elizabeth 
II, 5-Pounds, 2-Pounds, Pound, 50-Pence, 20-Pence, 10-Pence, 
5-Pence, 2-Pence, Penny, and Maundy Fourpence, Threepence, 
Twopence, Penny, in red leather Royal Mint box of issue , 
uncirculated （13）   1ペニーマウンディー、2ペンスマウンディ、3
ペンスマウンディー、4ペンスマウンディー、1ペニー、2ペンス、5
ペンス、10ペンス、20ペンス、50ペンス、1ポンド、2ポンド、5
ポンド金貨  オリジナルケース付

¥639,000

212
エリザベス2世 女王像  新ソブリン金貨4種完 揃プルーフセッ
ト  2002年  KMPS121 ／ Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold 
proof Sovereign collection （4） 5-, 2-Pounds, Sovereign, 
1/2-Sovereign, in green Royal Mint box of issue  uncirculated  

（4）1/2ソブリン、1ソブリン、2ポンド、5ポンド  3,000セット  オ
リジナルケース付

¥242,000

211
ヴィクトリア女王没後100年  5ポンド金貨  2001年  KM1015b ／ 
Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof 5-Pounds, Centennial 
of death of Queen Victoria , in original Royal Mint box of issue, 
uncirculated 39.94g .917 38.61mm 1,000枚  オリジナルケース
付  プルーフ

¥213,000
¥240,000

¥270,000

¥639,000
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220
エリザベス1世即位450周年  5ポンド金貨  2008年  KM1104b 
／ Elizabeth II （1952- ）, proof 5-Pound, celebrating 450th 
anniversary of accession of Elizabeth I, in wooden Royal Mint 
box of issue  39.94g .917 38.61mm 1,500枚  木製オリジナルケー
ス付  プルーフ

¥195,000

215
各国  エリザベス2世女王即位50周年記念  12カ国24種揃プルーフセッ
ト  2002-2003年 ／ Royal Mint, proof Commemmorative set, 
Golden Jubilee of Queen Elizabeth II, Crown-size coins from 
Commonwealth countries （24）, in de-luxe wooden Royal Mint 
case of issue,  オルダニー （2）, オーストラリア （2）, バミューダ 

（2）, カイマン諸島 （2）, クック諸島 （2）, 東カリブ海 （2）, フィ
ジー （2）, 英国 （2）, ガーンジー （2）,ジャージー （2）, ニュージー
ランド （2）, ソロモン諸島 （2）, 28.28g .925 38.61mm ※オースト
ラリアのみ31.10g .999 38.61mm  オリジナルケース付  プルーフ

¥192,000

216
エリザベス2世 女王戴 冠50周年記 念  5ポンド金貨  2003年  
KM1038b ／ Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof 5-Pounds, 
Golden Jubilee of Coronation , in red plush Royal Mint box of 
issue, uncirculated 39.94g .917 38.61mm 1,896枚  オリジナル
ケース付  プルーフ

¥213,000

217
エリザベス2世女王生誕80周年記念  5ポンド金貨  2006年  
KM1062b ／ Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof 5 Pounds, Queen's 
80th Birthday , 39.94g .917 38.61mm 2,750枚  プルーフ

¥192,000

218
ロンドンオリンピック開催100年記念  2ポンド2色金貨  2008
年 ／ Elizabeth II （1952-）, proof 2-Pound, 1908 / 2008, 
celebrating 100 years since the 1908 Olympics held in London, 
in wooden Royal Mint box of issue, 15.98g .917 28.40mm 1,908
枚  オリジナルケース付  NGC PF68 ULTRA CAMEO  プルーフ

¥78,000

219
オリンピック・ハンドオーバー  2ポンド2色 金 貨  2008年 ／ 
Elizabeth II （1952-）, proof 2-Pound,  celebrating the Olympic 
handover from Beijing to London, in wooden Royal Mint box 
of issue, 15.98g .917 28.40mm  オリジナルケース付  NGC PF69 
ULTRA CAMEO  プルーフ

¥78,000

¥193,000

¥250,000

¥200,000

¥222,000

59

ケース縮小図 ／ Case：Not actual size



221
十二支干支動物及びエリザベス2世女王ご来訪記念  1000ドル金貨14種完揃プルーフセット  1975-87年 ／ Elizabeth II, full set of Royal 
Visit and Lunar 1000 Dollars （14）, With original box, Proof 15.97g .917 28.40mm  KM38、40、42.、44、45、47、48、50 〜 54、
57、58  英国王立造幣局製豪華ケース入  14種完揃プルーフ

¥920,000

222
十二支干支動物  申年猿図  1000ドル金貨  1980年  KM47 ／ 
Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof $1000, Year of the monkey, in 
red Royal Mint box of issue 15.97g .917 28.40mm  18,000枚  オ
リジナルケース付  NGC PF67 ULTRA CAMEO  プルーフ

¥114,000

223
十二支干支動物  子年鼠図  1000ドル金貨  1984年  KM52 ／ 
gold proof $1000, Year of the Rat, in red Royal Mint box of issue 
15.97g .917 28.40mm  10,000枚  オリジナルケース付  NGC PF69 
ULTRA CAMEO  プルーフ

¥78,000

¥1,050,000

¥115,000 ¥100,000
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224
十二支干支動物  卯年兎図  1000ドル金貨  1987年  KM58 ／  
gold proof $1000, Year of the Rabbit, in red Royal Mint box of 
issue 15.97g .917 28.40mm  12,000枚  オリジナルケース付 NGC 
PF69 ULTRA CAMEO  プルーフ

¥78,000

225
マド ラ ス  1/48ル ピ ー 銅 貨 1794年  KM398 ／ Madras 
Presidency, copper Proof 1/48 Rupee, , Proof NGC PF66BN  プ
ルーフ

¥320,000

226
マドラス  1/96ルピー金メッキ銅貨 1794年  KM398 ／ Madras Presidency, gilt copper Proof 1/96 Rupee , Proof NGC PF65 CAMEO プ
ルーフ

¥260,000

227
ヴィクトリア女王像  大型金メダル 1860年  ／ Victoria, East Indian Railway Opened to Rajmahal large gold presentation medal struck 
by the Calcutta Mint, , diademed head of Queen Victoria left, victoria regina, rev. 'Turnbull' legend in sixteen lines within circular 
legend, plain edge engraved earl canning g.c.b. viceroy and governor general of india october 15th 1860 （Puddester 860.2）, lightly 
brushed, good very fine, unique   135.24g  .920  73.00mm  Puddester#860.2  わずかにブラシ手入れ跡あるが乱雑に扱われた形跡は無
し。 極美+

¥1,136,000

228
ヴィクトリア 女 王 像/ライオン 図  1モフール 金 貨 1861年 KM462.1 ／ 
Victoria, Lion, gold Mohur, EF 11.66g .917 25.90mm NGC AU55  極美

¥500,000

カルカッタ造幣局による展示用大型金メダル ラージマハル宮殿への東インド鉄道開通を記念して作られました。
肖像はいわずもがな、エッジのレタリングはかなり凝った作りになっています。

このような大型金メダルの大きな魅力として、実用性を考えて凹凸や大きさにに制限のある貨幣類よりも
彫刻師ウィリアム・ワイオンの仕事ぶりを細部まで見ることができる点が挙げられます。おそらく唯一品であろう品です。

¥2,100,000

¥80,000
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229
皇帝戴冠式記念（君主制2500年）  銀貨5種揃プルーフ  1971年 ／ set of 5 silver coins, struck for the commemoration of the Persian 
Empire, 25 to 200 rial denominations, 200リアル銀貨（KM1188）60.00g .999 50.20mm、100リアル銀貨（KM1187）30.00g .999 
38.00mm、75リアル銀貨（KM1186）22.50g .999 34.00mm、50リアル銀貨（KM1185）15.00g .999 30.00mm、25リアル銀貨（KM1184）
7.50g .999 26.00mm  PCGS PR64DCAM ~ PR68DCAM

¥28,000

230
エンジェル金貨（1オンス及び1/4オンス）2種プルーフセット  1988
年 ／ 2 gold coins （2）, 1/4 ounce and 1 ounce, Crowned bust 
right, rev. Archangel Michael slaying dragon left, ともに NGC PF 
69 ULTRA CAMEO

¥170,000

231
ギャレー船  アルヴィーゼ・モチェニーゴ  オゼッラ銀貨 1765年 ／ 
silver Osella , EF+ PCGS AU50 トーン 極美+

¥308,000

　オゼッラ銀貨とはヴェネチア共和国で1521年から、ナポレオン・
ボナパルトに降伏して滅亡するまでの276年の間、毎年発行された
銀貨です。総督から大評議会議員（貴族）へ信頼の証として狩猟で
獲得した鳥を毎年12月に贈る風習がありましたが、時に2000人以
上にも成る議員全員分の獲物の確保が難しいことから1521年から
1ドゥカート金貨の1/4に相当する高純度の銀（ほぼ安定して純度
0.948を維持）で製造されたオゼッラ銀貨（Osella=鳥という意味）
を代わりに配るようになりました。年々向上する彫刻技術に伴って
デザインも緻密になっていき、本品1765年と滅亡が近づくヴェネチ
ア共和国で作られたこのオゼッラ銀貨は、船上のロープ、旗模様や
うねる波の描写など細部にわたり非常に良くできたものとなってお
ります。

¥35,000

¥230,000
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236
旧20円金貨  明治13年（1880年）  JNDA-近1 ／ gold 20 Yen , UNC Proof Like （NGC shows PR but only PL exists for this coin）, 
Extremely Rare 33.33g .900 35.06mm 103枚 NGC PR64  超特年  大珍品  プルーフ状

¥36,000,000

232
王国50周年記念  50リレ金貨  1911年  KM54 ／ Vittorio 
Emanuele, III gold 50 Lire, 16.12g .900 28.00mm PCGS MS62+ 
極美/未

¥230,000

233
エマヌエーレ3世像  50リレ金貨  1912年  KM49 ／ Emanuele III, 
gold 50 Lire, 16.12g .900 28.00mm PCGS MS62  極美+

¥215,000

234
エマヌエーレ3世像  50リレ金貨  1912年  KM49 ／ Emanuele III, 
gold 50 Lire, 16.12g .900 28.00mm PCGS MS63 このコインとし
ては好状態。PCGSで63のスコアが付くものは意外と少ない。  極
美/未

¥230,000

235
サンマルコのライオン  デュカット銀貨  ND（1779-81）KM706 ／ 
silver Lion Ducat, PCGS AU58  極美

¥230,000

聖書を持つライオンが描かれています。

幕末・明治を代表する彫刻師
「加納夏雄」のデザインにより生まれた旧二十圓金貨。

金貨の表面には天皇を象徴する龍が描かれ、
裏面には錦旗等の緻密なデザインが施されています。

¥230,000

¥230,000
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237
旧5円金貨（縮小） 明治6年（1873年） JNDA-近3A ／ gold 5 Yen, UNC 8.33g .900 21.80mm PCGS MS66  完全未使用

¥160,000

238
旧2円金貨 明治13年（1880年） JNDA-近4A ／ gold 2 Yen,FDC Proof Like,  3.33g .900 16.97mm 87枚 NGC PR64  超特年  大珍品  完全
未使用プルーフ状

¥21,000,000

239
旧1円金貨  明治4年（1871年）  後期  JNDA-近5 ／ gold 1 Yen, 
later type, UNC 1.67g .900 13.51mm PCGS MS63  未使用

¥35,000

240
新20円金貨  大正5年（1916年）  JNDA-近6 ／ gold 20 Yen, AU 
16.67g .900 28.78mm PCGS MS62  極美/未

¥160,000

241
新20円金貨  明治30年（1897年）  JNDA-近6 ／ gold 20 Yen, UNC 16.67g .900 28.78mm PCGS MS64+  未使用

¥180,000

※150％拡大図

素晴らしい
最高の状態です。

¥223,000

¥46,000 ¥178,000

¥201,000
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242
貿 易 銀  明 治9年（1876年 ）  JNDA-近12 ／ Trade Dollar, NGC 
AU58, EF+ 27.22g .900 38.58mm  極美+

¥297,000

245
旧1円銀貨  明治3年（1870年）  JNDA-近9, ／ 1 yen, coiled dragon 
in circle on obverse, Type I, 26.96g .900 38.58mm PCGS MS62  
極美/未

¥118,000

246
旧1円銀貨  明治3年（1870年）  JNDA-近9  ／ 1 yen, coiled 
dragon in circle on obverse, Type I, LCGS 82. 26.96g .900 
38.58mm LCGS 82 トーン  未使用
LGCSとは、旧CGS（イギリスのコイン格付け会社）がロンドンコイ
ン社（IAPNとBNTAに加盟するコイン業者）に買収されたことによ
り新設されたコインの評価サービスです。自らもコインを販売する
ロンドンコイン社の一部門になります。アメリカで主流のシェルド
ン・スケール（70点満点の評価方式）ではなく100点満点の方式で
グレーディングがなされています。

¥118,000

247
新1円銀貨（大型）  明治19年（1886年）  後期  JNDA-近10 ／ silver 
1 Yen, later type, 217 edge reedings, EF 26.96g .900 38.30mm 
NGC AU50  輪線（ギザ）217線  トーン  極美

¥183,000

243
旧2円 金 貨  明 治3年（1870年）  JNDA-近4 ／ gold 2 Yen, UNC 
3.33g .900 17.48mm PCGS MS65  完全未使用

¥70,000

244
旧1円 銀 貨  明 治3年（1870年 ）  JNDA-近9 ／ silver 1 Yen,AU 
26.96g .900 38.58mm NGC MS61  極美/未

¥64,000

¥160,000

¥76,000 ¥185,000

65

ケース縮小図 ／ Case：Not actual size



248
正徳小判金  JNDA-古11  鋳造期間  正徳4年（1714年） ／ Shotoku 
era, gold Koban, with JNDA cert.,EF 17.72g 金857/銀143  背極印

「本・甚」  珍品  日本貨幣商協同組合鑑定書付  極美
¥1,200,000

250
万延小判金  JNDA-古16  鋳造期間  万延元年〜慶応3年（1860 〜 1867年） ／ Man-en era, gold 
Koban（Hina-Koban）, the last Koban before Westernization of Japanese coinage, EF 3.30g 金
574/銀426  背極印「九・五」  極美

¥92,000

251
小判金〈元文・文政・天保・万延〉4種揃セット ／ gold Kobans from 4 different era（Genbun, Bunsei, Tempo and Mannen era）, with 
Tung box. Japanese wooden cabinet and box is traditionally made from Tung due to its dehumidifying and insect-proof effects. （like 
instead of Mahogany in UK）,V-EF  桐箱ケース入  美〜極美

¥420,000

249
享保小判金  JNDA-古11A  鋳造期間  正徳4年〜元文元年（1714〜
1736年） ／ Kyoho era, gold Koban, , EF 17.78g 金861/銀139  背
極印「　・吉」  日本貨幣商協同組合鑑定書付  極美

¥450,000
¥1,600,000

¥450,000

¥94,000

¥485,000
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252
万延大判  玩賞品 ／ Copy of Oban, Manen era, 136.55×80.6mm / 112.7gms Au：0.330 Made as a copy for study or display.  112.7g  
金品位約0.330（測定場所により極わずかなムラ有り）  普/美

¥160,000
¥200,000
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253
享保大判金  JNDA-古4A  鋳造期間  享保10年〜天保8年（1725〜1837年） ／ Kyoho era, gold Oban, with JNDA cert.,EF 165.40g  金676/
銀324  背極印「久・　・竹」  元書  第十二代  後藤寿乗墨書  珍品  日本貨幣商協同組合鑑定書付  極美

¥5,000,000
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254
造船シリーズ  1ポンド金貨7種揃プルーフセット  1991-1994年 ／ 
Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof 1-Pound collection （7）, 
1991 （2）, 1992 （2）, 1993 （2）, 1994, in red Royal Mint box 
of issue （KM.84b, 85b, 86b, 87b, 88b, 90b, 91b）, 19.65g .917 
22.50mm  オリジナルケース付

¥639,000

255
エリザベス2世女王戴冠40周年記念  25ポンド金貨  1993年 KM6 
／ Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof 25-Pounds, 40th 
Anniversary of Coronation, in box of issue （damaged） 8.51g 
.917 22.00mm 1,000枚  ケース付（状態悪い）  NGC PF69 ULTRA 
CAMEO  プルーフ

¥37,000

257
第一次 世界大 戦 終 結 記 念  5ポンド金 貨  2014年 ／ gold 5 
Pounds, FDC Proof 39.94g .917 PCGS PR68DCAM  プルーフ

¥241,000

258
第一次 世界大 戦 終 結 記 念  5ポンド金 貨  2015年 ／ gold 5 
Pounds, FDC Proof 39.94g .917 PCGS PR69DCAM  プルーフ

¥241,000

259
フランツ・ヨセフとジーナ女王  100フランケン金貨  1952年  
KM170 ／ Franz Joseph I and Gina, gold 100 Franken 32.25g 
.900 35.50mm 4,000枚 PCGS Genuine-cleaned-UNC-Detail  極
美/未  軽ヘアライン

¥263,000

256
1ソブリン金貨  2種 揃プルーフセット  2000年  KM110/1002 
／ Jersey, Queen Elizabeth II （1952-）, gold proof 1-Pound 
collection （2）, William I of Normandy and standard British 
Sovereign, in red Royal Mint box of issue  uncirculated （7） 
7.98g .917 22.50mm  オリジナルケース付 

¥78,000

¥40,000

¥80,000
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260
チャールズ成婚  250マロチ金貨  1981年  KM31 ／ gold proof 
250-Maloti, wedding of Prince Charles and Lady Diana, in red 
Royal Mint box of issue in red Royal Mint box of issue 15.90g 
.917  ケース付  NGC PF67 ULTRA CAMEO  プルーフ

¥71,000

263
カルロス4世像  8エスクード金貨  1806年  KM159 ／ gold 8 
Escudos,  27.06g .875 35.00mm  NGC MS61,  極美/未

¥323,000

264
50ペソ金貨2枚揃  1946、47年 ／ Lot of 2 Gold 50 Pesos, Mexico 
City Mint. 1964年 PCGS MS65、1947年 PCGS MS65+  完全未使
用

¥199,000

265
50ペソ金貨  1947年 ／ KM481 Gold 50 Pesos, Mexico City 
Mint. 41.66g .900 37.00mm  PCGS MS66  完全未使用

¥114,000

262
チャールズ成婚  1000ルピー金貨  1981年  KM47 ／ gold proof 
1000-Rupees, wedding of Prince Charles and Lady Diana, in red 
Royal Mint box of issue 15.98g .917 22枚  ケース付  NGC PF68 
ULTRA CAMEO  プルーフ

¥114,000

261
マカオ貨幣学会EXPO記念〈パンダ図〉  2オンス純銀メダル  2014
年 ／ Panda, Macau Numismatic Expo commemorative, silver 
2oz medal,Proof 62.20g .999 40.00mm  1,000枚  プルーフ

¥13,000

¥104,000 ¥325,000

¥14,000

¥340,000

¥180,000¥165,000
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266
10フランピエフォー銀 貨  1950年 ／ Piefort Silver 10 Francs, 
Monnaie de Paris. UNC.  未使用

¥13,000

269
レ ー ニ エ3世 在 位25年  50フ ラ ン ピ エ フ ォ ー 金 貨  1974年 
KMP19a ／ Rainier III, 25th anniversary of the reign, gold 50 
Francs,Piedfort Essai Proof, 250枚 PCGS SP65  プルーフ

¥660,000

270
レーニエ3世在位25年  50フラン試鋳金貨  1974年  KME67 ／ Rainier III, 25th anniversary of the reign, gold 50 Francs,Essai Proof, 
FDC PCGS SP67 プルーフ

¥286,000

271
ピエフォー銀貨16種プルーフセット  1965年 ／ Commemorative Set of 16 Silver Piéforts. Monnaie de Paris. With mint certificates.  
10フラン×2  500枚、1960年 5フラン×2  500枚、 1960年 1フラン×2  50枚、 1965年 1/2フラン×2  50枚、 1962年 20サンチーム×2  
50枚、 1962年 10サンチーム×2  50枚、1966年 5サンチーム×2  50枚、1962年 1サンチーム×2  50枚  保証書付  トーン  ピエフォープ
ルーフ

¥457,000

267
レーニエ3世像  10サンチーム金打試 鋳貨  1962年 ／ Gold 
Pattern Essai 10 centimes, Minted by Monnaie de Paris. 
Extremely rare. Rainier III NGC MS62  大変希少  極美/未

¥33,000

268
レーニエ3世像  5フランピエフォーニッケル貨  1971年 ／ Piefort 
5 Francs, Monnaie de Paris. Mintage 1,000 examples  1,000枚  
未使用

¥13,000

巨大な50フランがさらにピエフォーとなった
大迫力の一枚です。

　1サンチームから10フランまでの銀打ち
ピエフォー貨が各2枚ずつ入ったマーケット
で殆ど見かけないセットです。裏表が一度に
鑑賞できるよう2枚ずつ入っています。卑金
属製ピエフォーも製造している1フラン以下
の低額面の方が、製造枚数を揃える都合上
からか発行枚数が少なくなっています。

¥50,000

¥17,000
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272
レーニエ3世像  ピエフォー試鋳金貨4種セット  1950年 ／ Set of 4 Pattern Essais Gold Pieforts Rainier III 100 Francs, 50, Francs, 
20 Francs and 10 Francs. Monnaie de Paris. Extremely rare with only 325 examples struck. With mint certificates.  NGC 100フラン

（MS62）、50フラン（MS61）、20フラン（MS ６２）、１０フラン（MS64）  325セットの希少なモダン・コイン  保証書付
¥824,000

273
レーニエ3世像  試鋳金貨4種セット  1950年 ／ Set of Pattern Essais Gold Rainier III 100 Francs, 50 Francs, 20 Francs and 10 Francs. 
Mintage 500 examples struck. Very rare UNC "Fleur De Coin FDC".  500セット NGC 100フラン（MS65）、５０フラン（MS65）、20フラン

（MS63）、10フラン（MS64）  未使用〜完全未使用
¥457,000

274
クリスチャン9世像  4ダレル金貨  1904年  KM72 ／ gold 4 Daler,  UNC- 6.45g .900 21.00mm  NGC MS64,  未使用

¥176,000
¥182,000
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275
ルベン・ダリオ生誕100周年記念  50コルトバ金貨  1967年  KM25 
／ gold 50 Cordova, FDC Proof 35.60g .900 35.20mm NGC 
PL67  プルーフライク

¥239,000

278
女 神 座 像  20ソ ル 金 貨 1863年 KM194 ／ gold 20 Soles, AU 
32.25g .900 35.00mm PCGS MS61 極美/未

¥550,000

279
海神ネプチューン図  25グルデン金貨  1930年  KM150 ／ gold 
25 Gulden, UNC 7.98g .917 21.95mm  4,000枚  NGC MS65  完
全未使用

¥350,000

280
海神ネプチューン図  25グルデン金貨  1930年  KM150 ／ gold 
25 Gulden,  UNC 7.98g .917 21.95mm  4,000枚  NGC MS65,  完
全未使用

¥350,000

281
柔道エンブレム/桜  200ルーブル金貨  2014年  Y1547 ／ gold 
200 Rouble,  FDC Proof 31.37g .999 33.00mm 500枚 NGC PF70 
ULTAR CAMEO  プルーフ

¥220,000

276
ルベン・ダリオ生誕100周年記念  50コルトバ金貨  1967年  KM25 
／ gold 50 Cordovas, 35.60g .900 35.20mm PCGS PL66  プルー
フライク

¥191,000

277
国民の日25年  25リアルカラー金貨 1995年 ／ gold 25 Reals, 
FDC Proof, rare PCGS PR69DCAM  プルーフ

¥263,000

¥350,000
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282
ライオン図  1セント青銅貨  1791年 ／ Lion, Bronze 1 Cent, NGC PF63BN  極美/未プルーフ

¥107,000

285
ベルン州  ５バーツェン銀貨  1810年  KM170 ／ Bern Canton. 
highest graded of the PCGS population report. PCGS MS67  トー
ン  未使用+

¥65,000

286
射撃祭記念〈シャフハウゼン州〉  5フラン銀貨  1865年  KMXS8 ／ 
Shooting Festival in Schaffhausen, silver 5 Francs, FDC 25.00g 
.900 37.30mm NGC MS66  完全未使用

¥214,000

283
カルロス3世  1/2ターレル銀貨  1706年 ／ Mont1344, silver 1/2 Thaler, PCGS MS63, AU+  トーン  極美/未

¥296,000

284
マ フディー 国 家  20ピ アストル 銀 貨  AH1302  KM2 ／ 
Muhammad Ahmad, struck under the occupation of Mahdist, 
silver 20 Piastre, EF+ very rare 23.10g 38.00mm PCGS AU53  
トーン  極美

¥185,000

マフディー戦争と呼ばれる植民地戦争の最中、
マフディー教の支配下で製作された希少な大型銀貨。

当時の状況からか、所々に荒さが感じられる
歴史的な一枚です。
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287
射撃祭記念〈フライブルク州〉  5フラン銀貨 1881年 KMXS15 ／ 
Shooting Festival in Fribourg, silver 5 Francs, UNC 25.00g .900 
37.30mm PCGS MS64  トーン  未使用

¥55,000

288
射撃祭記念〈ティチーノ州〉5フラン銀貨 1883年  KMXS16 ／ 
Shooting Festival in Lugano, silver 5 Francs, FDC 25.00g .900 
37.30mm PCGS MS65+  トーン  完全未使用

¥65,000

289
バーゼル  都市景観図  銀メダル 1645年 ／ SM1052, City view 
silver medal, PCGS AU50, EF  美/極美

¥296,000

290
女神頭像  5フラン銀貨 1909年  KM34／ silver 5 Francs, 25.00g 
.900 37.30mm PCGS MS65  トーン  完全未使用

¥310,000

291
アルプス山脈と少女図  20フラン金貨2種揃 ／ Lot of 2 gold 20 
Francs, 1935LB, 22 stars on hedge, Bern Mint, KM35.1, NGC 
MS66：and 1947B, Bern Mint, KM 35.2, NGC MS65.  6.45g  .900  
21.20mm  1935年（MS66）、1947年（MS65）  完全未使用

¥57,000

292
ラーマ5世像  2アット青銅貨 ／ RS109 Rama V, Bronze 2 Att, FDC  
PCGS MS65+RB  完全未使用

¥153,000

293
チャールズ成婚と友好  5ハウ金貨  1981年  KM76 ／ gold proof 
5-Hau, wedding of Prince Charles and Lady Diana, in red Royal 
Mint box of issue 15.98g .917  ケ ー ス 付  NGC PF68 ULTRA 
CAMEO  プルーフ

¥43,000

¥55,000

¥60,000

¥170,000

¥70,000
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294
チャールズ皇太子  叙任10周年 100クラウン金貨 1979年  KM46 
／ gold proof 100-Crown, 10th Anniversary of the Investiture 
of Prince Charles, in blue Royal Mint box of issue 18.02g .500 
33.00mm NGC PF69 ULTRA CAMEO  ケース・保証書付  プルーフ

¥142,000

295
女神頭像  モルガンタイプ  1ドル銀貨  1884年CC KM110 ／ 
silver Morgan One Dollar, 26.73g .900 38.00mm PCGS Green 
Holder MS63.  未使用

¥50,000

296
国際児童年  30 ヵ国30種銀貨完揃プルーフセット  1979-1983年 ／ Year of the Child, the complete set of 30 
silver coins, c. 1979-1983, with the original leatherette box,   オリジナルケース・保証書付（ケースの状態悪い）  
PCGS 67DCAM ~ 70DCAM  ボリビア、ブルガリア、ケイマン諸島、中国、ドミニカ共和国、エチオピア、エジプト、ハン
ガリー、インド、ジャマイカ、ヨルダン、レソト、マルタ、モンゴル、モルディブ、ネパール、オランダ領アンティル、パナマ、
フィリピン、パプアニューギニア、ギニア、セーシェル、ソロモン諸島、スーダン、タイ、トルコ、チュニジア、タークス・カイ
コス諸島、アラブ首長国連邦、イエメン・アラブ共和国、ザンビア

¥185,000

※75％縮小図

¥53,000
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Turks and Caicos / タークス・カイコス諸島 United States of America / アメリカ

Various Countries / 各国



297
チャールズ皇太子・ダイアナ妃ご成婚 16カ国16種完揃銀貨プルーフセット  1981年 ／ Set of 16 silver commemortiave coins struck by 
various Commonwealth countries, silver proof, in original box and certificate of issue （16） 28.28g .925 38.61 オリジナルケース・保証
書付（ケースの状態悪い）  英国、アセンション諸島、バハマ 、バミューダ、ケイマン諸島、東カリブ海諸国、フォークランド諸島、ジブラルタル、
ガーンジー 、ジャマイカ 、ジャージー、モーリシャス、セントヘレナ、トリスタン・ダ・クーニャ、タークス・カイコス諸島、ツバル

¥28,000

298
女王統治200年  12種プルーフセット  2000年 ／ Royal Mint, proof Commemmorative set, Queen Mother Centenary, Crown-size coins 
from Commonwealth countries （12）, in blue plush Royal Mint box of issue, uncirculated （12）  オリジナルケース付  オルダニー、バハ
マ、バミューダ、クック諸島、フォークランド諸島、フィジー、ジブラルタル、英国、ガーンジー （2）、ニウエ、ソロモン諸島、トケラウ

¥171,000

¥30,000
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299
国際児童年  10 ヵ国10種金貨プルーフセット  1972~1982年 ／ Year of the Child, set of 10 gold coins, c. 1972-1982, respectively（10）  
中国（NGC PF64 ULTRA CAMEO）、エチオピア・モンゴル・ドミニカ・タイ・ヨルダン（NGC PF 67 ULTRA CAMEO）、チュニジア・トルコ・ア
ラブ首長国連邦・ネパール（NGC PF69 ULTRA CAMEO）

¥500,000

300
フランツ・ヨーゼフ1世治世60周年記念  100コロナ金貨  1908年  
KM2812 ／ Franz Joseph I "The Wowan in the clouds" , gold 100 
Corina ,33.87g .900 37.00mm  PCGS PR62  極美/未プルーフ

¥725,000

301
ジョージ2世像  1クラウン銀貨  LIMAタイプ  1746年  ESC125 , 
S-3689 ／ Crown, George II on obverse, LIMA below CGS 80  極
美/未

¥440,000

¥650,000

¥1,800,000
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Austria / オーストリア Great Britan / 英国
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発行日
平成 29 年 11 月８日

発行所

〒170-0013
東京都豊島区東池袋2-23-2 UBG東池袋ビル1階
TEL 03-3590-8233　FAX 03-3590-7088
contact@taiseicoins.com
http://www.taiseicoins.co.jp
定価：1,000 円（税込）

泰星コイン株式会社

東京国際
ヌミスマティクス・オークション

http://www.taiseicoins.com/target="_blank"






LOT.NO 落札価格 LOT.NO 落札価格 LOT.NO 落札価格 LOT.NO 落札価格 LOT.NO 落札価格

1 ¥247,000 31 ¥36,000 61 ― 91 ¥11,000 121 ¥34,000

2 ¥241,000 32 ¥39,000 62 ― 92 ¥17,000 122 ¥110,000

3 ¥99,000 33 ¥220,000 63 ¥60,000 93 ― 123 ¥120,000

4 ¥137,000 34 ― 64 ― 94 ¥27,000 124 ¥460,000

5 ― 35 ― 65 ― 95 ¥125,000 125 ―

6 ― 36 ― 66 ¥43,000 96 ― 126 ―

7 ¥550,000 37 ¥50,000 67 ― 97 ¥800,000 127 ―

8 ¥212,000 38 ― 68 ¥19,000 98 ― 128 ¥315,000

9 ― 39 ― 69 ¥42,000 99 ― 129 ¥330,000

10 ¥80,000 40 ¥26,000 70 ¥74,000 100 ¥156,000 130 ¥3,400,000

11 ― 41 ― 71 ¥34,000 101 ¥30,000 131 ―

12 ¥517,000 42 ― 72 ― 102 ― 132 ―

13 ¥90,000 43 ¥78,000 73 ― 103 ― 133 ―

14 ― 44 ¥200,000 74 ¥23,000 104 ¥26,000 134 ¥230,000

15 ― 45 ¥190,000 75 ― 105 ¥26,000 135 ―

16 ¥200,000 46 ― 76 ¥26,000 106 ¥240,000 136 ¥600,000

17 ¥130,000 47 ― 77 ¥15,000 107 ¥142,000 137 ―

18 ― 48 ¥80,000 78 ― 108 ¥413,000 138 ¥2,700,000

19 ― 49 ― 79 ¥12,000 109 ¥160,000 139 ―

20 ¥2,000,000 50 ¥62,000 80 ― 110 ¥43,000 140 ¥700,000

21 ― 51 ― 81 ¥12,000 111 ¥142,000 141 ―

22 ¥145,000 52 ¥42,000 82 ¥46,000 112 ― 142 ―

23 ¥320,000 53 ¥202,000 83 ― 113 ― 143 ―

24 ¥38,000 54 ¥60,000 84 ¥36,000 114 ¥21,000 144 ¥171,000

25 ¥145,000 55 ― 85 ¥26,000 115 ¥533,000 145 ―

26 ¥281,000 56 ¥180,000 86 ― 116 ― 146 ¥80,000

27 ¥900,000 57 ― 87 ¥11,000 117 ¥138,000 147 ¥182,000

28 ¥2,300,000 58 ¥130,000 88 ¥20,000 118 ― 148 ―

29 ¥280,000 59 ¥51,000 89 ― 119 ¥110,000 149 ¥580,000

30 ― 60 ― 90 ― 120 ― 150 ¥133,000

落札価格表



LOT.NO 落札価格 LOT.NO 落札価格 LOT.NO 落札価格 LOT.NO 落札価格 LOT.NO 落札価格

151 ― 182 ¥135,000 213 ― 244 ¥76,000 275 ―

152 ¥135,000 183 ¥48,000 214 ¥639,000 245 ― 276 ―

153 ¥600,000 184 ¥305,000 215 ¥193,000 246 ― 277 ―

154 ¥51,000 185 ― 216 ¥250,000 247 ¥185,000 278 ―

155 ¥40,000 186 ¥227,000 217 ¥200,000 248 ¥1,600,000 279 ¥350,000

156 ― 187 ― 218 ― 249 ¥450,000 280 ―

157 ¥40,000 188 ¥250,000 219 ― 250 ¥94,000 281 ―

158 ¥41,000 189 ¥250,000 220 ¥222,000 251 ¥485,000 282 ―

159 ― 190 ¥250,000 221 ¥1,050,000 252 ¥200,000 283 ―

160 ¥34,000 191 ― 222 ¥115,000 253 ― 284 ―

161 ― 192 ― 223 ¥100,000 254 ― 285 ―

162 ¥315,000 193 ― 224 ¥80,000 255 ¥40,000 286 ―

163 ¥18,000 194 ¥230,000 225 ― 256 ¥80,000 287 ¥55,000

164 ― 195 ― 226 ― 257 ― 288 ―

165 ― 196 ¥426,000 227 ¥2,100,000 258 ― 289 ―

166 ― 197 ¥228,000 228 ― 259 ― 290 ―

167 ¥43,000 198 ¥230,000 229 ¥35,000 260 ¥104,000 291 ¥60,000

168 ¥20,000 199 ¥245,000 230 ¥230,000 261 ¥14,000 292 ¥170,000

169 ¥57,000 200 ― 231 ― 262 ¥165,000 293 ¥70,000

170 ¥850,000 201 ¥260,000 232 ― 263 ¥325,000 294 ―

171 ¥227,000 202 ¥125,000 233 ― 264 ¥340,000 295 ¥53,000

172 ¥310,000 203 ¥340,000 234 ¥230,000 265 ¥180,000 296 ―

173 ¥320,000 204 ¥165,000 235 ¥230,000 266 ― 297 ¥30,000

174 ¥511,000 205 ― 236 ― 267 ¥50,000 298 ―

175 ¥1,700,000 206 ― 237 ¥223,000 268 ¥17,000 299 ¥650,000

176 ¥45,000 207 ¥220,000 238 ― 269 ― 300 ¥1,800,000

177 ¥410,000 208 ― 239 ¥46,000 270 ― 301 ―

178 ― 209 ― 240 ¥178,000 271 ―

179 ― 210 ― 241 ¥201,000 272 ―

180 ¥100,000 211 ¥240,000 242 ― 273 ―

181 ¥75,000 212 ¥270,000 243 ¥160,000 274 ¥182,000


